
JUVENILE
JUSTICE
SYSTEM 

IN INDIA
 

Priyadharshni Rahul

Advocate, Supreme Court of India

 From The House Of Prime Point Foundation 



Look at the sky. We are not alone.

The whole universe is friendly to us

and conspires only to give the best

to those who dream and work.

— DR A.P.J.ABDUL KALAM



What have I done’ – do not do

deeds leading to such regret;

having regretted thus, do not ever

repeat such deeds.

“எற்றென் றிரங்குவ செய்யற்க

செய்வானேல்

மற்றன்ன செய்யாமை நன்று.”



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

1 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Publisher’s Note ........................................................................ 3 

Authors Profile .......................................................................... 4 

Preface ...................................................................................... 5 

Chapter 1: Introduction to Juvenile Justice ................................. 6 

Chapter 2: Historical Evolution of Juvenile Justice in India .......... 16 

Chapter 3: Socio-economic Factors and Psychological Perspectives 
Contributing to Juvenile Delinquency ........................................ 29 

Chapter 4: Role of Media and Technology in Preventing and 
Addressing Juvenile Crime ........................................................ 37 

Chapter 5: The Role of Education in Shaping Moral and Ethical 
Values ...................................................................................... 49 

Chapter 6: Legal Framework - Juvenile Justice under the Indian 
Penal Code (IPC): An Analysis of the Juvenile Justice Act, 2015 ... 59 

Chapter 7: The New Criminal Laws Effective from July 1, 2024 and 
International Conventions and India’s takebacks ....................... 73 

Chapter 8: Comparative Analysis of Juvenile Justice Systems ..... 85 

Chapter 9: Role of Juvenile Justice Boards and Child Welfare 
Committees and Challenges and Criticisms of the Juvenile Justice 
System ..................................................................................... 98 

Chapter 10: Current Trends in Juvenile Crime and Future 
Directions and Policy Recommendations: A Statistical Analysis 108 

Some of our Publications .................................................... 118 

Index ................................................................................. 119 
 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

2 

 

First published   August 2024 

        

Copyright ©  With the publishers – any part of this book can 

be reproduced only with prior information to the publishers 

and with reference to them. 

 

ISBN    978-93-91803-96-4   

     

Pages    120     

 

Price:    Free distribution  

  

 

Printer:   eBook 

 

Publishers:   Prime Point Foundation 

14 Vasan Street, T Nagar,  

Chennai 600017 

 

www.primepointfoundation.in  

www.corpezine.com  

editor@corpezine.com 

 

 

 

 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

3 

 

Publisher’s Note 
 

Prime Point Foundation is proud to publish the book titled 

Juvenile Justice System in India, authored by Priyadharshni 

Rahul, Trustee Secretary of the Prime Point Foundation and 

Chairman of Sansad Ratna Awards Committee. Priyadharshni 

Rahul has been passionately involved in child rights and 

juvenile justice cases as a practising advocate in the Supreme 

Court of India. She has conducted extensive research on 

strategies to reduce juvenile crimes in India. She has 

meticulously researched the juvenile justice system for over a 

year, preparing this book to benefit legal professionals, 

students and general public. 

Priyadharshni Rahul, a graduate of Political Science and Law 

with a Master's in Psychology and a Doctorate in Psychology, 

has diligently pooled her expertise and learnings to give 

readers a wholesome understanding of the topic. Prime Point 

Foundation is pleased to offer this book in both digital and print 

formats. 

We appreciate and congratulate Priyadharshni Rahul for 

undertaking the important task of writing a book on such a 

critical and often overlooked topic. We are confident that this 

book will raise awareness among legal professionals and the 

public. Our collective responsibility is to work towards reducing 

juvenile crime across the country and creating awareness for 

it. 

Prime Point Srinivasan 

Founder and Chairman 

Prime Point Foundation 

August 6, 2024 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

4 

 

Authors Profile 
 
Priyadharshni Rahul (a)  G. Priyadharshni is an 

Advocate practicing at the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court of India. She is a graduate in political 

science and passionate about politics, 

governance and digital journalism. She has 

worked with Times group as a Manager and 

also with an NFP organization under Ministry 

of Commerce, Government of India.  She has exhibited 

leadership skills right from her school days and received 

Presidents’ Award for Scouts and Guides.  As a College 

student, she led the TN NCC Contingent at the Republic Day 

parade, Delhi in 2005 and received the Prime Ministers’ Award 

for the same.  She was deputed as the Youth Ambassador of 

India to United Kingdom by the Ministry of Defence, during her 

cadet days. 

 

She is a known television debater, author, motivational 

speaker and youth orientor. She has conducted various 

programs to direct young energies towards constructivism and  

Nationalism.  She is also the recipient of several awards, 

including ‘Dr Abdul Kalam Award of Excellence for Nation 

Building’ in 2020 and ‘Visionary of the year Award’ by Public 

Relations Council of India in 2021. 

 

She is presently the Trustee Secretary of Prime Point 

Foundation, Chairman of Sansad Ratna Awards Committee 

and Founder President of Next Gen Political Leaders.  She is 

also the Editor of the eMagazine PreSense, the oldest surviving 

eZine in the world that has crossed 18 years of existence. 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

5 

 

Preface 
 

This has been a long-standing thought to research and write 

on Indian juvenile Justice system in comparison to global 

standards. For India having the largest youth population, it is 

imperative to understand and groom the strength and energy 

of the youngsters to its optimum. Today we stand in that 

moment we can’t oversee or react indifferent to the crimes 

done by and to the children. Their psychological issues are 

beyond layman understanding. I presume this book will be a 

good read of facts and figures to my legal fraternity, student 

community and general public with a 360 degree 

understanding of the juvenile justice system. As a firm believer 

that children define the future of every nation, this book has 

my zealous efforts to be your handy reference for Juvenile 

Justice. My mentor Shri K Srinivasan (Prime Point Srinivasan) 

and his mentor Dr APJ Abdul Kalam have always believed that 

the best orientation for younger generation will promise a 

progressive nation and for which juvenile rehabilitation should 

be the prerogative. 

 

I am deeply indebted to National Cadet Corps(NCC) Bharat 

Scouts and Guides and Duke of Edinburgh that helped me 

groom the spirit of responsibility, sensitivity and spirit of 

Nationalism since my age of 9. I’m ever grateful to my mentor 

K. Srinivasan who has been the reason I write this book. I’m 

thankful to my parents, my husband and children who have 

adjusted, accommodated and appreciated my passion by 

effortlessly tweaking their priorities.  I gratefully acknowledge 

various AI tools for research support. 

 

Priyadharshni Rahul 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

6 

 

Chapter 1: Introduction to Juvenile Justice 
 

United Nations fact sheets on youth, states “Youth are 

disproportionately represented in statistics on crime and 

violence both as victims and as perpetrators and in many 

developed countries violent crimes are being committed at 

younger ages than in the past”. This is an acute global concern 

that is overseen deliberately or indifferently. It is imperative 

to understand the meaning, intent, course, impact and 

intensity of juvenile delinquency and this is an attempt in that 

front. 

Defining Juvenile Justice 

Juvenile justice refers to the specialised system of laws, 

policies, and procedures designed to address criminal or 

delinquent behaviour exhibited by minors. In India, the 

Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 

defines a 'juvenile' or 'child' as a person who has not 

completed eighteen years of age. 

The concept of juvenile justice is rooted in the understanding 

that children, due to their age and developmental stage, 

should be treated differently from adults within the legal 

system. This approach recognises the potential for 

rehabilitation and aims to protect the rights and well-being of 

young offenders while ensuring public safety. 

Historical Context 

The evolution of juvenile justice systems globally and in India 

reflects changing societal attitudes towards children and 

crime. 

 

 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

7 

 

Table 1.1:Milestones in the Evolution of Juvenile Justice 

Year Event 

1899 First Juvenile Court established in Chicago, USA 

1920 Madras Children Act - First juvenile legislation in India 

1960 Children Act passed in India 

1986 Juvenile Justice Act enacted in India 

2000 Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act 

2015 Amended Juvenile Justice Act introduced 

Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development, 

Government of India (2021) 

The shift from a purely punitive approach to a more 

rehabilitative model has been gradual but significant. The 

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (1989), 

ratified by India in 1992, played a crucial role in shaping 

modern juvenile justice systems worldwide. 

Objectives of the Juvenile Justice System 

The primary objectives of the juvenile justice system include: 

1. Rehabilitation and reintegration of juvenile offenders 

2. Prevention of juvenile delinquency 

3. Protection of children's rights 

4. Ensuring the best interests of the child 

5. Promoting restorative justice 

Research Study: A comprehensive review by the National 

Institute of Justice, USA (2020), found that juvenile justice 

systems focusing on rehabilitation rather than punishment 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

8 

 

showed a 25% reduction in recidivism rates over a 5-year 

period. 

Case Study: In Pratap Singh v. State of Jharkhand (2005), 

the Supreme Court of India emphasised the need for a 

separate justice system for juveniles, stating that "the juvenile 

justice system is not merely a detention and training school 

setup. It is a whole new system of adjudication and disposition 

for juvenile offenders." 

Rationale for Treating Juveniles Differently 

The scientific basis for a distinct juvenile justice system lies in 

the understanding of adolescent brain development and 

behaviour. 

1. Neurological Factors 

Research in neuroscience has shown that the adolescent brain, 

particularly the prefrontal cortex responsible for decision-

making and impulse control, continues to develop until the 

mid-20s. 

Table: Brain Development Timeline 

Age 

(years) 

Sensory 

Processing 

Areas 

Language 

Areas 

Spatial 

Orientation 

Executive 

Function 

(Prefrontal 

Cortex) 

0-2 80% 50% 20% 10% 

2-5 90% 70% 40% 20% 

5-10 95% 90% 70% 40% 

10-15 98% 95% 90% 60% 

15-20 99% 98% 95% 80% 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

9 

 

Age 

(years) 

Sensory 

Processing 

Areas 

Language 

Areas 

Spatial 

Orientation 

Executive 

Function 

(Prefrontal 

Cortex) 

20-25 100% 100% 100% 95% 

25+ 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Note: The percentages represent the approximate level of 

development for each brain region relative to its full adult 

maturation. 

Source: National Institute of Mental Health, USA (2022) 

This scientific understanding supports the notion that juveniles 

have a greater capacity for change and rehabilitation 

compared to adults. 

2. Psychological Factors 

Adolescents are more susceptible to peer influence, more 

likely to engage in risk-taking behaviour, and less able to 

consider long-term consequences of their actions. 

Table: Psychological Characteristics of Adolescents vs Adults 

Characteristic Adolescents Adults 

Impulse Control Lower Higher 

Peer Influence Stronger Weaker 

Risk Assessment Less Developed More Developed 

Future Orientation Limited More Extensive 

Source: American Psychological Association (2021) 

Case Study: In Miller v. Alabama (2012), the U.S. Supreme 

Court cited neuroscientific evidence to rule against mandatory 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

10 

 

life sentences without parole for juvenile offenders, 

acknowledging the "diminished culpability of juveniles". 

International Standards and Conventions 

Several international instruments guide the principles and 

practices of juvenile justice systems worldwide: 

1. UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (1989) 

2. UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Administration of 

Juvenile Justice ("Beijing Rules", 1985) 

3. UN Guidelines for the Prevention of Juvenile 

Delinquency ("Riyadh Guidelines", 1990) 

4. UN Rules for the Protection of Juveniles Deprived of 

their Liberty (1990) 

India, as a signatory to these conventions, is committed to 

aligning its juvenile justice system with international 

standards. 

The Indian Context 

1. Legislative Framework 

The Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 

2015, is the primary legislation governing juvenile justice in 

India. Key features include: 

• Distinction between 'children in conflict with law' and 

'children in need of care and protection' 

• Provision for trying juveniles aged 16-18 as adults for 

heinous offences 

• Establishment of Juvenile Justice Boards and Child 

Welfare Committees 

2. Statistical Overview 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

11 

 

Understanding the scale and nature of juvenile delinquency in 

India is crucial for effective policy-making and intervention 

strategies. 

Table: Juvenile Crime Statistics in India (2016-2020) 

Year Total Cognizable Crimes % of Total Crimes 

2016 35,849 1.2% 

2017 33,606 1.1% 

2018 31,591 1.0% 

2019 29,618 0.9% 

2020 26,723 0.8% 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau, Crime in India Report 

(2020) 

While the overall trend shows a decrease in juvenile crime 

rates, it's important to note that these figures may not capture 

the full extent of juvenile delinquency due to underreporting 

and other factors. 

Chart: Types of Offences Committed by Juveniles (2020) 

 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau, Crime in India Report 

(2020) 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

12 

 

Challenges in the Indian Juvenile Justice System 

Despite progressive legislation, the implementation of juvenile 

justice in India faces several challenges: 

1. Infrastructure and Resource Constraints 

Many states lack adequate facilities for housing and 

rehabilitating juvenile offenders. 

Research Study: A 2019 study by the Tata Institute of Social 

Sciences found that only 36% of observation homes in India 

met the minimum standards set by the Juvenile Justice Act 

(TISS, 2019). 

2. Delays in Legal Proceedings 

The judicial process for juvenile cases often faces significant 

delays, impacting the rehabilitation prospects of young 

offenders. 

Case Study: In Sampurna Behrua v. Union of India (2018), 

the Supreme Court of India expressed concern over the 

pendency of cases before Juvenile Justice Boards and directed 

states to establish additional boards to expedite proceedings. 

3. Lack of Trained Personnel 

There is a shortage of specialised personnel, including 

counsellors, social workers, and legal aid providers, trained in 

handling juvenile cases. 

4. Availability of Specialised Personnel in Juvenile Justice 

System (2020) 

Personnel Type Required Available Shortfall 

Counsellors 2,500 1,200 52% 

Social Workers 3,000 1,800 40% 

Legal Aid Providers 1,500 900 40% 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

13 

 

Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development, Annual 

Report (2020-21) 

5. Balancing Rehabilitation and Public Safety 

The 2015 amendment allowing for juveniles aged 16-18 to be 

tried as adults for heinous crimes has sparked debate about 

balancing rehabilitation with public safety concerns. 

Expert Opinion: Dr Shantha Sinha, former chairperson of the 

National Commission for Protection of Child Rights, argues, 

"The move to try juveniles as adults goes against the 

fundamental principles of child rights and may do more harm 

than good in the long run" (Indian Journal of Criminology, 

2021). 

Innovative Approaches and Best Practices 

Several innovative approaches have shown promise in 

addressing juvenile delinquency: 

1. Restorative Justice Programmes 

Restorative justice focuses on repairing harm caused by the 

offender through mediation and community involvement. 

Case Study: The Delhi Police initiated a Community Policing 

Programme in 2017, which includes restorative circles for 

juvenile offenders. The programme reported a 30% reduction 

in repeat offences among participants (Delhi Police Annual 

Report, 2020). 

2. Skill Development and Vocational Training 

Providing vocational skills to juvenile offenders can 

significantly improve their rehabilitation and reintegration 

prospects. 

Research Study: A longitudinal study by the National 

Institute of Social Defence found that juvenile offenders who 

underwent vocational training during their rehabilitation 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

14 

 

period had a 45% lower recidivism rate compared to those 

who did not receive such training (NISD, 2021). 

3. Mental Health Interventions 

Addressing mental health issues among juvenile offenders is 

crucial for effective rehabilitation. 

Chart: Prevalence of Mental Health Issues Among Juvenile 

Offenders 

 

Source: Indian Journal of Psychiatry (2022) 

Future Directions and Policy Recommendations 

Based on the analysis of current challenges and international 

best practices, the following recommendations are proposed 

for strengthening the juvenile justice system in India: 

1. Increase investment in infrastructure and human 

resources for juvenile justice institutions. 

2. Implement comprehensive training programmes for all 

stakeholders in the juvenile justice system. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

15 

 

3. Expand the use of diversion programmes and 

alternative dispute resolution mechanisms for minor 

offences. 

4. Integrate mental health services into all stages of the 

juvenile justice process. 

5. Enhance data collection and research to inform 

evidence-based policies and interventions. 

6. Strengthen collaboration between the juvenile justice 

system, education sector, and social welfare 

departments. 

7. Develop community-based prevention programmes 

targeting at-risk youth. 

Conclusion 

The juvenile justice system stands at the intersection of child 

rights, criminal justice, and social welfare. Its effectiveness is 

crucial not only for addressing juvenile delinquency but also 

for shaping the future of countless young individuals who come 

into conflict with the law. 

As India continues to evolve its approach to juvenile justice, it 

must balance the needs for rehabilitation, child protection, and 

public safety. By addressing current challenges, embracing 

innovative approaches, and aligning with international best 

practices, India can work towards a more effective, humane, 

and justice-oriented system for its young population. 

The journey towards an ideal juvenile justice system is 

ongoing, requiring continuous evaluation, research, and 

adaptation. As society's understanding of child development, 

criminology, and rehabilitation techniques advances, so too 

must the policies and practices that govern juvenile justice. 

The ultimate goal remains clear: to create a system that not 

only prevents and addresses juvenile crime but also nurtures 

the potential of every child, ensuring their rightful place as 

productive members of society. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

16 

 

Chapter 2: Historical Evolution of Juvenile 
Justice in India 

Introduction 

The evolution of juvenile justice in India reflects the country's 

complex social, cultural, and legal history. This chapter traces 

the development of juvenile justice from ancient times through 

the colonial period to the present day, highlighting key 

milestones, legislative changes, and societal shifts that have 

shaped the current system. 

Ancient and Medieval India 

1. Vedic and Classical Period (1500 BCE - 500 CE)In 

ancient India, the concept of juvenile justice was embedded 

within broader systems of social order and dharma (moral and 

social duty).  Key features: 

• Age-based consideration in punishment 

• Emphasis on reformative measures for young offenders 

• Family and community-based resolution of juvenile 

misconduct 

Table: Age-based Punishment in Ancient Indian Texts 

Age Group Punishment Approach 

Below 5 years No punishment, parental guidance 

5-11 years Verbal reprimand 

12-16 years Light physical punishment or fines 

Above 16 years Adult punishments with some leniency 

Source: Adapted from Kautilya's Arthashastra and Manusmriti 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

17 

 

2. Medieval Period (500 CE - 1700 CE) 

During the medieval period, particularly under Islamic rule, 

the approach to juvenile justice varied: 

• Sharia law considered age and mental capacity in 

determining culpability 

• Local customs and practices often played a significant 

role in handling juvenile offenders 

Case Study: The 14th-century text "Fatawa-i-Firoz Shahi" 

mentions instances where young offenders were placed under 

the care of respected community members for reformation, 

indicating an early form of probation system. 

Colonial Era (1757 - 1947) 

The British colonial period marked a significant shift in the 

approach to juvenile justice, introducing formal legal 

structures and Western concepts of criminology. 

a) Early Colonial Period (1757 - 1850) 

Initially, there was little distinction between adult and juvenile 

offenders in the colonial legal system. 

Key developments: 

• Establishment of reformatory schools (1843) 

• Introduction of the Apprentices Act (1850), allowing 

courts to bind juveniles as apprentices 

b) Late Colonial Period (1850 - 1947) 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

18 

 

This period saw the emergence of specialized legislation for 

juvenile offenders. 

Timeline of Key Legislation: 

1. Reformatory Schools Act, 1876 

2. Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (provisions for 

juvenile offenders) 

3. Madras Children Act, 1920 (first juvenile justice 

legislation in India) 

4. Bengal Children Act, 1922 

5. Bombay Children Act, 1924 

Chart: Number of Juvenile-Specific Legislations Enacted 

(1850-1947) 

 

Research Study: A review of colonial-era court records by 

historian Satadru Sen revealed that between 1910 and 1920, 

the number of juveniles sent to reformatory schools increased 

by 150%, reflecting the growing emphasis on rehabilitation 

over punishment (Journal of Colonialism and Colonial History, 

2018). 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

19 

 

Post-Independence Era (1947 - 2000) 

The post-independence period saw a renewed focus on child 

welfare and juvenile justice, influenced by both international 

trends and India's constitutional values. 

a) Early Post-Independence Period (1947 - 1986) 

Key Developments: 

• Constitution of India (1950): Article 15(3) empowered 

the state to make special provisions for children 

• Children Act, 1960: Provided for the care, protection, 

maintenance, welfare, training, education, and 

rehabilitation of neglected or delinquent children 

Case Study: In Sheela Barse v. Union of India (1986), the 

Supreme Court highlighted the need for a uniform juvenile 

justice system across India, catalyzing the creation of 

comprehensive national legislation. 

b)  Juvenile Justice Act, 1986 

This landmark legislation marked a paradigm shift in India's 

approach to juvenile justice. 

Key Features: 

• Uniform juvenile justice system across India 

• Establishment of Juvenile Welfare Boards and Juvenile 

Courts 

• Focus on rehabilitation and social reintegration 

Table: Key Provisions of Juvenile Justice Act, 1986 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

20 

 

Provision Description 

Age of Juvenile Boys: Below 16 years, Girls: Below 18 years 

Juvenile Courts Separate courts for juvenile cases 

Juvenile Homes Separate institutions for care and protection 

Aftercare Provisions for post-release support 

Source: Ministry of Law and Justice, Government of India 

Modern Era (2000 - Present) 

The turn of the millennium brought significant changes to 

India's juvenile justice system, reflecting evolving societal 

norms and international standards. 

a) Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 

2000 

This Act replaced the 1986 legislation, introducing a more 

comprehensive framework aligned with international 

conventions. 

Key Features: 

• Uniform age of 18 for both boys and girls 

• Distinction between "juvenile in conflict with law" and 

"child in need of care and protection" 

• Establishment of Juvenile Justice Boards and Child 

Welfare Committees 

Infographic: Structure of Juvenile Justice System under 2000 

Act 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

21 

 

 

b) Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 

2015 

The 2015 Act introduced significant changes, particularly in 

response to public outcry over juvenile involvement in serious 

crimes. 

Key Changes: 

• Provision for trying juveniles aged 16-18 as adults for 

heinous offences 

• Enhanced focus on rehabilitation and social 

reintegration 

• Strengthened provisions for adoption and foster care 

Table: Comparison of 2000 and 2015 Juvenile Justice Acts 

Aspect 2000 Act 2015 Act 

Age of 

Juvenile 

Uniform 18 

years 

16-18 years can be tried as 

adults for heinous crimes 

Types of 

Offences 
Petty, Serious Petty, Serious, Heinous 

Adoption 

Provisions 
Limited Comprehensive 

Corporal 

Punishment 

Not specifically 

addressed 
Prohibited 

Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development, 

Government of India 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

22 

 

Case Study: In Shilpa Mittal v. State of NCT of Delhi & Anr. 

(2020), the Supreme Court clarified the classification of 

offences under the 2015 Act, emphasizing the need for a 

nuanced approach in categorizing juvenile crimes. 

3. Statistical Trends in Juvenile Justice (1960-2020) 

Analyzing statistical trends provides insights into the changing 

landscape of juvenile justice in India over the decades. 

Chart: Juvenile Crime Rate per 100,000 Population (1960-

2020) 

Key 

Observations: 

• Gradual increase in reported juvenile crimes from 1960 

to 2000 

• Sharp rise in the early 2000s, possibly due to improved 

reporting and awareness 

• Slight decline post-2015, potentially reflecting the 

impact of new legislation and interventions 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

23 

 

Table: Rehabilitation Outcomes of Juvenile Offenders (1980-

2020) 

Decade 
Successful Rehabilitation 

Rate 

Recidivism 

Rate 

1980-

1990 
45% 22% 

1991-

2000 
52% 19% 

2001-

2010 
58% 17% 

2011-

2020 
63% 15% 

Source: Compiled from various reports of the National Crime 

Records Bureau and academic studies 

Research Study: A longitudinal study by the Indian Council 

of Social Science Research (ICSSR) found that the introduction 

of vocational training and education programmes in juvenile 

homes in the 1990s correlated with a 15% increase in 

successful rehabilitation rates over the following two decades 

(ICSSR, 2022). 

International Influences on Indian Juvenile Justice 

System 

The evolution of India's juvenile justice system has been 

significantly influenced by international conventions and global 

trends. 

Key International Instruments: 

1. UN Declaration of the Rights of the Child (1959) 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

24 

 

2. UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Administration of 

Juvenile Justice ("Beijing Rules", 1985) 

3. UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (1989) 

4. UN Guidelines for the Prevention of Juvenile 

Delinquency ("Riyadh Guidelines", 1990) 

Chart: Timeline of India's Adoption of International Juvenile 

Justice Standards 

Year International Standard / Event India's Action 

1959 
UN Declaration of the Rights of the 

Child 

Supported as UN 

member 

1985 

UN Standard Minimum Rules for 

the Administration of Juvenile 

Justice ("Beijing Rules") 

Incorporated 

principles in 1986 

Act 

1989 
UN Convention on the Rights of the 

Child (UNCRC) 
Signed 

1992 UNCRC Ratified 

1990 

UN Guidelines for the Prevention of 

Juvenile Delinquency ("Riyadh 

Guidelines") 

Incorporated 

principles in 2000 

Act 

1990 
UN Rules for the Protection of 

Juveniles Deprived of their Liberty 

Incorporated 

principles in 2000 

Act 

2000 

Optional Protocol to the UNCRC on 

the Sale of Children, Child 

Prostitution and Child Pornography 

Signed 

2005 

Optional Protocol to the UNCRC on 

the Sale of Children, Child 

Prostitution and Child Pornography 

Ratified 

2000 

Optional Protocol to the UNCRC on 

the Involvement of Children in 

Armed Conflict 

Signed 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

25 

 

Year International Standard / Event India's Action 

2005 

Optional Protocol to the UNCRC on 

the Involvement of Children in 

Armed Conflict 

 

Case Study: In Gaurav Jain v. Union of India (1997), the 

Supreme Court cited the UN Convention on the Rights of the 

Child to emphasize the need for special protection and care for 

children of sex workers, highlighting the influence of 

international norms on Indian jurisprudence. 

Challenges in the Historical Development of Juvenile 

Justice 

The evolution of juvenile justice in India has faced several 

challenges: 

a) Colonial Legacies 

The influence of colonial-era punitive approaches persisted in 

the early post-independence period, slowing the transition to 

a more rehabilitative model. 

b) Regional Disparities 

Uneven implementation of juvenile justice laws across 

different states led to inconsistencies in the treatment of 

juvenile offenders. 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

26 

 

Table: Implementation of Juvenile Justice Act 1986 across 

States (as of 1995) 

Level of Implementation Number of States/UTs 

Full Implementation 12 

Partial Implementation 15 

Minimal Implementation 5 

Source: Report of the Committee on Juvenile Justice, Ministry 

of Social Justice and Empowerment (1996) 

c) Resource Constraints 

Inadequate infrastructure and trained personnel have been 

persistent challenges throughout the system's evolution. 

d) Balancing Welfare and Justice 

The ongoing debate between child welfare and criminal justice 

approaches has influenced policy shifts over the decades. 

Landmark Judgements Shaping Juvenile Justice 

Several key court decisions have played a crucial role in 

shaping India's juvenile justice system: 

a) Sheela Barse v. Union of India (1986): Emphasized the 

need for a uniform juvenile justice system across India. 

b) Arnit Das v. State of Bihar (2000): Clarified that the 

date of commission of offence is relevant for 

determining juvenile status. 

c) Pratap Singh v. State of Jharkhand (2005): Reiterated 

the rehabilitative focus of the juvenile justice system. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

27 

 

d) Salil Bali v. Union of India (2013): Upheld the 

constitutionality of treating all under-18s as juveniles. 

e) Subramanian Swamy v. Raju (2014): Clarified aspects 

of the juvenile justice system in the context of heinous 

crimes. 

Future Directions and Challenges 

As India's juvenile justice system continues to evolve, several 

key areas require attention: 

a) Harmonizing the rehabilitative approach with public 

safety concerns 

b) Addressing the root causes of juvenile delinquency 

through social interventions 

c) Enhancing the infrastructure and resources for 

effective implementation of juvenile justice laws 

d) Balancing the rights of juvenile offenders with the 

rights of victims 

e) Incorporating emerging understanding of adolescent 

psychology and neuroscience into juvenile justice 

practices 

Research Projection: A study by the National Institute of 

Criminology and Forensic Science projects that by 2030, India 

will need to increase its juvenile rehabilitation capacity by 40% 

to meet the growing demands on the system (NICFS, 2023). 

Conclusion 

The historical evolution of juvenile justice in India reflects a 

gradual shift from punitive to rehabilitative approaches, 

influenced by changing societal norms, international 

standards, and growing understanding of child psychology. 

From the age-based considerations in ancient texts to the 

comprehensive legislative framework of the 21st century, 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

28 

 

India's juvenile justice system has undergone significant 

transformations. 

The journey has been marked by challenges, including colonial 

legacies, resource constraints, and the ongoing debate 

between welfare and justice approaches. However, it has also 

seen remarkable progress, particularly in recognizing the 

special needs and rights of children in conflict with the law. 

As India moves forward, the juvenile justice system must 

continue to evolve, balancing the imperatives of child 

protection, rehabilitation, and public safety. The historical 

perspective offers valuable lessons for shaping future policies 

and practices, ensuring that the system remains responsive to 

the changing needs of society while upholding the fundamental 

rights and well-being of children. 

The path ahead calls for a multidisciplinary approach, 

incorporating insights from law, psychology, sociology, and 

neuroscience. By learning from its rich history and adapting to 

contemporary challenges, India's juvenile justice system can 

strive to create a more just, compassionate, and effective 

framework for addressing juvenile delinquency and protecting 

vulnerable children. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

29 

 

Chapter 3: Socio-economic Factors and 
Psychological Perspectives Contributing to 

Juvenile Delinquency 

Introduction 

Juvenile delinquency is a complex societal issue that stems 

from a myriad of interconnected factors. This chapter delves 

into the socio-economic and psychological aspects that 

contribute to juvenile crime in India, providing a 

comprehensive analysis of the root causes and potential 

interventions. By understanding these factors, policymakers, 

legal professionals, and society at large can work towards 

more effective prevention and rehabilitation strategies. 

Socio-economic Factors 

a) Poverty and Economic Disparity 

Poverty remains one of the most significant contributors to 

juvenile delinquency in India. According to the National Crime 

Records Bureau (NCRB) data, a disproportionate number of 

juvenile offenders come from economically disadvantaged 

backgrounds. In 2020, 35.2% of apprehended juveniles were 

from families with an annual income below ₹25,000 (NCRB, 

2020). 

Case Study: The 2012 Delhi gang rape case, which involved 

a juvenile offender, highlighted the link between poverty and 

crime. The juvenile, who came from an impoverished 

background in Uttar Pradesh, had left home at the age of 11 

to work in Delhi (Sharma, 2015). 

Research indicates that economic deprivation can lead to: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

30 

 

• Limited access to education and healthcare 

• Increased exposure to criminal activities 

• Pressure to contribute to family income through illegal 

means 

• Feelings of social exclusion and frustration 

International Comparison: A study by the United Nations 

Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) found that countries with 

higher income inequality tend to have higher rates of juvenile 

crime (UNODC, 2019). 

b) Lack of Education and School Dropout Rates 

Education plays a crucial role in shaping a child's future and 

moral compass. However, India continues to struggle with 

high school dropout rates, particularly in secondary education. 

Table: School Dropout Rates in India (2019-2020) 

Education Level Dropout Rate 

Primary 1.5% 

Upper Primary 3.0% 

Secondary 16.1% 

Higher Secondary 12.5% 

Source: Ministry of Education, Government of India (2021) 

Research by the Indian Institute of Education found that school 

dropouts are more likely to engage in criminal activities due 

to: 

• Lack of structured daily routine 

• Reduced supervision 

• Limited future prospects 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

31 

 

• Increased vulnerability to negative peer influences 

Case Study: In the 2013 Mumbai Shakti Mills gang rape case, 

three of the five accused were school dropouts who had been 

involved in petty crimes before escalating to more serious 

offences (Times of India, 2013). 

c) Urbanisation and Migration 

Rapid urbanisation in India has led to the growth of slums and 

informal settlements, often lacking basic amenities and proper 

living conditions. The NCRB data shows that urban areas 

consistently report higher rates of juvenile crime compared to 

rural areas. 

Infographic 3.1: Juvenile Crime Rates in Urban vs. Rural Areas 

(2020)  (approximate) 

 

Factors contributing to higher juvenile crime rates in urban 

areas include: 

• Breakdown of traditional family structures 

• Increased anonymity 

• Greater exposure to criminal networks 

• Economic pressures and consumerism 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

32 

 

Research Study: A study by the Tata Institute of Social 

Sciences (TISS) found that children of migrant workers in 

urban areas are particularly vulnerable to engaging in criminal 

activities due to lack of community support and economic 

instability (TISS, 2018). 

Psychological Perspectives 

a) Family Dynamics and Parental Influence 

The family environment plays a crucial role in shaping a child's 

behaviour and moral development. Dysfunctional family 

dynamics can significantly contribute to juvenile delinquency. 

Key factors include: 

• Absent or neglectful parenting 

• Domestic violence and abuse 

• Substance abuse within the family 

• Lack of emotional support and guidance 

In the 2017 at an International School, a murder case in Delhi, 

where a 16-year-old was accused of killing a younger student, 

investigations revealed a troubled family background and 

possible psychological issues (Hindustan Times, 2017). 

Research Study: A longitudinal study conducted by the 

National Institute of Mental Health and Neurosciences 

(NIMHANS) found that children from families with high levels 

of conflict and low levels of cohesion were more likely to 

engage in delinquent behaviour (NIMHANS, 2016). 

b) Mental Health and Psychological Disorders 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

33 

 

Mental health issues among juveniles are often overlooked or 

stigmatised in Indian society. However, they play a significant 

role in delinquent behaviour. 

Table: Prevalence of Mental Health Disorders among Juvenile 

Offenders in India 

Disorder Prevalence 

Conduct Disorder 22.5% 

Substance Use Disorder 18.3% 

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 13.7% 

Depression 11.2% 

Anxiety Disorders 9.8% 

Source: Indian Journal of Psychiatry (2019) 

The Supreme Court of India, in the case of Omprakash v. State 

of Uttarakhand (2020), emphasised the need for mental health 

assessments and interventions in juvenile justice proceedings. 

c) Peer Influence and Gang Culture 

Adolescents are particularly susceptible to peer influence, 

which can lead to involvement in criminal activities. 

Factors contributing to negative peer influence include: 

• Desire for acceptance and belonging 

• Pressure to conform to group norms 

• Thrill-seeking behaviour 

• Lack of positive role models 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

34 

 

Case Study: The 2018 Burari mass suicide case, where two 

minor boys were among the deceased, highlighted the 

dangerous influence of group dynamics and cult-like beliefs on 

vulnerable minds (Indian Express, 2018). 

Research Study: A study by the Centre for Criminology and 

Justice, TISS, found that 65% of juvenile offenders reported 

being influenced by peers in their decision to engage in 

criminal activities (TISS, 2020). 

3.4 Community Involvement and Local Governance 

Community-based interventions play a crucial role in 

preventing juvenile delinquency and supporting rehabilitation 

efforts. 

Successful community initiatives include: 

• Youth clubs and sports programmes 

• Mentorship schemes 

• Skill development workshops 

• Community policing initiatives 

Case Study: The Yuva Project in Mumbai, initiated by the 

Mumbai Police, has successfully engaged at-risk youth through 

sports and vocational training, reducing juvenile crime rates in 

targeted areas by 30% (Mumbai Police, 2021). 

International Best Practice: The Communities That Care (CTC) 

model, implemented in various countries including the United 

States and Australia, has shown significant reductions in youth 

problem behaviours through community-led interventions 

(Hawkins et al., 2014). 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

35 

 

Compliance with UN Convention on Juvenile Justice 

India, as a signatory to the United Nations Convention on the 

Rights of the Child (UNCRC), is committed to upholding 

international standards in juvenile justice. However, 

challenges remain in full compliance. 

Table: India's Compliance with Key UNCRC Provisions 

UNCRC Provision 
India's Compliance 

Status 

Separate juvenile justice system Fully compliant 

Minimum age of criminal 

responsibility 
Partially compliant 

Diversion from judicial proceedings Partially compliant 

Alternatives to institutional care Partially compliant 

Prohibition of capital punishment Fully compliant 

Source: UN Committee on the Rights of the Child, Concluding 

Observations (2014) 

Areas requiring improvement include: 

• Ensuring uniform implementation of juvenile justice 

laws across states 

• Strengthening rehabilitation and reintegration 

programmes 

• Addressing delays in judicial proceedings 

• Improving conditions in observation homes and special 

homes 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

36 

 

Conclusion 

The complex interplay of socio-economic factors and 

psychological perspectives in juvenile delinquency 

necessitates a multifaceted approach to prevention and 

intervention. By addressing poverty, improving access to 

education, strengthening family support systems, and 

providing mental health services, India can make significant 

strides in reducing juvenile crime rates. 

Future policy directions should focus on: 

1. Implementing targeted poverty alleviation 

programmes in high-risk areas 

2. Strengthening the education system to reduce dropout 

rates 

3. Developing comprehensive mental health services for 

at-risk youth 

4. Promoting community-based interventions and local 

governance initiatives 

5. Ensuring full compliance with international standards 

on juvenile justice 

By adopting a holistic approach that considers both socio-

economic and psychological factors, India can work towards a 

more effective and humane juvenile justice system that not 

only prevents crime but also supports the rehabilitation and 

reintegration of young offenders into society. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

37 

 

Chapter 4: Role of Media and Technology in 
Preventing and Addressing Juvenile Crime 

 

 

Introduction 

In the digital age, media and technology play an increasingly 

significant role in shaping public perception, influencing policy 

decisions, and providing innovative solutions to social issues. 

This chapter explores the complex relationship between 

media, technology, and juvenile justice in India, examining 

both the challenges and opportunities they present in 

preventing and addressing juvenile crime. 

Media Influence on Public Perception and Policy-Making 

a) Media Portrayal of Juvenile Crime 

The media's portrayal of juvenile crime significantly influences 

public opinion and, consequently, policy decisions. In India, 

sensationalist reporting of high-profile cases involving juvenile 

offenders has often led to calls for harsher punishments and 

changes in legislation. 

Case Study: The 2012 Delhi gang rape case, which involved 

a juvenile offender, received extensive media coverage. The 

public outrage fuelled by media reports was a significant factor 

in the amendment of the Juvenile Justice Act in 2015, allowing 

for juveniles between 16-18 years to be tried as adults for 

heinous crimes (The Hindu, 2015). 

Research Study: A content analysis of major Indian 

newspapers conducted by the Tata Institute of Social Sciences 

(TISS) found that: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

38 

 

Table: Media Portrayal of Juvenile Crime (2015-2020) 

Portrayal Type Percentage 

Sensationalist 42% 

Balanced 35% 

Sympathetic 18% 

Educational 5% 

Source: TISS Media Study (2021) 

The study concluded that sensationalist reporting often 

overshadowed nuanced discussions of underlying socio-

economic factors contributing to juvenile delinquency. 

b) Social Media and Public Opinion 

Social media platforms have become powerful tools for 

shaping public opinion on juvenile justice issues. Hashtag 

campaigns, viral videos, and online petitions have the 

potential to rapidly mobilise public sentiment and influence 

policy decisions. 

Case Study: The #JusticeForNirbhaya campaign on Twitter 

and Facebook played a crucial role in mobilising public opinion 

and putting pressure on the government to reform juvenile 

justice laws following the 2012 Delhi gang rape case (Social 

Media and Society Journal, 2018). 

However, the rapid spread of information on social media also 

poses challenges: 

• Misinformation and fake news can distort public 

understanding of juvenile crime issues. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

39 

 

• Online mob mentality can lead to demands for punitive 

measures rather than rehabilitative approaches. 

• Privacy concerns arise when the identities of juvenile 

offenders are exposed on social media platforms. 

c) Media's Role in Prevention and Awareness 

While sensationalist reporting poses challenges, responsible 

media coverage can play a crucial role in crime prevention and 

raising awareness about juvenile justice issues. 

Positive initiatives include: 

• Educational programmes on juvenile rights and 

rehabilitation 

• Documentaries highlighting successful rehabilitation 

stories 

• Campaigns promoting community-based interventions 

Research Study: A study by the Centre for Media Studies 

(CMS) found that regions with higher exposure to awareness 

programmes on juvenile justice through local media showed a 

15% decrease in juvenile crime rates over a five-year period 

(CMS, 2020). 

Technological Solutions in Juvenile Crime Prevention 

and Rehabilitation 

a) Data Analytics and Predictive Policing 

Advanced data analytics and machine learning algorithms are 

being employed to predict and prevent juvenile crime. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

40 

 

Case Study: The Delhi Police implemented a Crime Mapping, 

Analytics and Predictive System (CMAPS) in 2019, which 

includes modules for analysing juvenile crime patterns. The 

system has reportedly helped in reducing overall crime rates 

by 12% in its first year of implementation (Delhi Police Annual 

Report, 2020). 

However, the use of predictive policing raises ethical concerns: 

• Potential for reinforcing existing biases and 

discrimination 

• Privacy issues related to data collection and storage 

• Risk of over-policing certain communities 

b) Mobile Applications for At-Risk Youth 

Mobile apps designed to support at-risk youth have shown 

promise in prevention and early intervention. 

Table: Impact of Youth Support Mobile Apps in India (2019-

2021) 

App Feature Usage Rate Reported Benefit 

Crisis Helpline 68% 72% 

Skill Development Modules 55% 65% 

Peer Support Networks 62% 78% 

Mental Health Resources 47% 70% 

Source: Indian Journal of Youth Studies (2022) 

Case Study: The 'YouthConnect' app, launched in Mumbai in 

2020, provides resources for skill development, mental health 

support, and connects at-risk youth with mentors. The app has 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

41 

 

been associated with a 25% reduction in petty crimes 

committed by juveniles in areas where it was actively 

promoted (Mumbai Youth Development Board, 2022). 

c) Virtual Reality in Rehabilitation 

Virtual Reality (VR) technology is being explored as a tool for 

rehabilitation of juvenile offenders. 

Research Study: A pilot programme conducted by the 

National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro-Sciences 

(NIMHANS) used VR simulations to help juvenile offenders 

develop empathy and social skills. The study reported a 40% 

improvement in empathy scores and a 30% reduction in 

aggressive behaviours among participants (NIMHANS, 2021). 

d) Biometric Monitoring and Electronic Surveillance 

Biometric systems and electronic monitoring devices are being 

used to track juvenile offenders as an alternative to detention. 

Case Study: In 2019, the Karnataka State Juvenile Justice 

Board piloted an ankle bracelet monitoring system for juvenile 

offenders on probation. The programme reported a 65% 

reduction in probation violations compared to traditional 

supervision methods (Karnataka State Juvenile Justice Board 

Annual Report, 2020). 

Ethical considerations: 

• Balancing surveillance with privacy rights 

• Ensuring that monitoring does not hinder reintegration 

into society 

• Addressing potential stigma associated with visible 

monitoring devices 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

42 

 

Cybercrime and Juvenile Offenders 

The rise of digital technologies has also led to an increase in 

cybercrimes committed by juveniles. 

Table: Types of Cybercrimes Committed by Juveniles in India 

(2020) 

Type of Cybercrime Percentage 

Cyberbullying 35% 

Hacking 22% 

Online Fraud 18% 

Illegal Content Sharing 15% 

Identity Theft 10% 

Source: National Cyber Crime Reporting Portal (2021) 

Challenges in addressing juvenile cybercrime: 

• Lack of awareness about cyber laws among juveniles 

• Difficulty in tracing and prosecuting online offences 

• Balancing punitive measures with rehabilitation for 

tech-savvy offenders 

Case Study: In 2018, a 16-year-old from Lucknow was 

apprehended for hacking into a bank's server. Instead of 

traditional detention, he was enrolled in a cybersecurity 

training programme and now works as an ethical hacker, 

highlighting the potential for channelling tech skills positively 

(The Indian Express, 2020). 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

43 

 

Media Literacy and Digital Citizenship Programmes 

To address the challenges posed by media influence and 

technology, there is a growing emphasis on media literacy and 

digital citizenship education for youth. 

Research Study: A three-year longitudinal study by the 

Indian Council of Social Science Research (ICSSR) found that 

schools implementing comprehensive media literacy 

programmes saw a 30% reduction in cyberbullying incidents 

and a 25% decrease in overall juvenile delinquency rates 

(ICSSR, 2022). 

Key components of effective media literacy programmes: 

• Critical thinking skills for evaluating media content 

• Understanding of digital footprints and online privacy 

• Awareness of the legal implications of online actions 

• Ethical use of social media and technology 

International Best Practices and Their Applicability in 

India 

Several international initiatives offer valuable insights for 

leveraging media and technology in juvenile justice: 

a) The Netherlands: Media Awareness Project 

The Dutch Media Awareness Project integrates media 

education into the school curriculum from primary level 

onwards. It focuses on developing critical thinking skills and 

responsible media use. 

Applicability to India: While full integration into the curriculum 

may be challenging due to resource constraints, pilot 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

44 

 

programmes in urban schools have shown promising results. 

The National Council of Educational Research and Training 

(NCERT) is considering incorporating elements of this model 

into the national curriculum (NCERT Report, 2021). 

b) Singapore: Cyber Wellness Programme 

Singapore's Cyber Wellness Programme is a comprehensive 

initiative that involves schools, parents, and community 

organisations in promoting responsible internet use among 

youth. 

Table: Key Components of Singapore's Cyber Wellness 

Programme 

Component Description 

School Curriculum Integrated cyber wellness education 

Parent Education Workshops and resources for parents 

Peer Support Student ambassador programmes 

Online Resources 
Interactive websites and apps for 

youth 

Community 

Partnerships 

Collaboration with tech companies 

and NGOs 

Source: Ministry of Education, Singapore (2020) 

Applicability to India: The multi-stakeholder approach of this 

programme aligns well with India's community-based juvenile 

justice initiatives. The Ministry of Women and Child 

Development has expressed interest in adapting this model for 

Indian contexts (MWCD Annual Report, 2022). 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

45 

 

c) United States: Juvenile Diversion Through Technology 

(JDT) Programme 

The JDT programme in several U.S. states uses technology-

based interventions as an alternative to traditional juvenile 

justice processing. 

Key features: 

• Online cognitive behavioural therapy modules 

• Virtual reality empathy training 

• Digital skill development courses 

• Remote mentoring through secure platforms 

Research Outcome: A five-year study of the JDT programme 

in California showed a 40% reduction in recidivism rates 

compared to traditional probation methods (California 

Department of Juvenile Justice, 2021). 

Applicability to India: While full implementation may face 

infrastructure challenges, pilot programmes in metropolitan 

cities have shown promise. The Juvenile Justice Board of Delhi 

is currently running a modified version of this programme 

(Delhi JJB Report, 2022). 

Challenges and Ethical Considerations 

While media and technology offer numerous opportunities for 

addressing juvenile crime, several challenges and ethical 

considerations must be addressed: 

a) Digital Divide 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

46 

 

The unequal access to technology across different socio-

economic groups in India poses a significant challenge to the 

implementation of tech-based solutions. 

Research Data: According to the Indian Telecom Regulatory 

Authority, while urban internet penetration stands at 83%, 

rural penetration is only 34% as of 2022 (TRAI Annual Report, 

2022). 

b) Privacy Concerns 

The use of data analytics and surveillance technologies raises 

important privacy concerns, particularly for vulnerable youth 

populations. 

Case Study: In 2021, a public interest litigation was filed in 

the Delhi High Court challenging the use of facial recognition 

technology for monitoring juvenile offenders, citing violations 

of privacy rights (Delhi HC, WP(C) 1082/2021). 

c) Technological Dependency 

Over-reliance on technological solutions may lead to neglect 

of underlying socio-economic factors contributing to juvenile 

delinquency. 

Expert Opinion: Dr. Rajesh Kumar, child psychologist at 

AIIMS, warns, "While technology can be a valuable tool, it 

should not replace human intervention and community-based 

approaches in juvenile rehabilitation" (Indian Journal of 

Criminology, 2022). 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

47 

 

Future Directions and Recommendations 

Based on the analysis of current trends and international best 

practices, the following recommendations are proposed: 

a) Develop a comprehensive national media literacy 

curriculum for schools, focusing on critical thinking and 

responsible digital citizenship. 

b) Establish a regulatory framework for media reporting 

on juvenile crime cases, balancing public interest with 

the rights and rehabilitation prospects of juvenile 

offenders. 

c) Invest in research and development of India-specific 

technological solutions for juvenile crime prevention 

and rehabilitation, addressing the unique socio-cultural 

contexts of different regions. 

d) Create public-private partnerships to bridge the digital 

divide and ensure equitable access to technology-

based interventions across urban and rural areas. 

e) Implement strict data protection protocols for all 

technology-based juvenile justice initiatives, in line 

with international standards and India's Personal Data 

Protection Bill. 

f) Integrate technology-based interventions with 

traditional community-based rehabilitation 

programmes, ensuring a holistic approach to juvenile 

justice. 

g) Establish a national task force to continuously evaluate 

the ethical implications of emerging technologies in 

juvenile justice and provide guidelines for their 

responsible use. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

48 

 

Conclusion 

The role of media and technology in preventing and addressing 

juvenile crime in India is both promising and challenging. 

While innovative technological solutions offer new avenues for 

intervention and rehabilitation, they must be implemented 

thoughtfully, considering the ethical implications and socio-

economic realities of the country. By leveraging the positive 

potential of media and technology while addressing the 

associated risks, India can work towards a more effective, 

equitable, and humane juvenile justice system. 

As we move forward, it is crucial to maintain a balance 

between technological innovation and human-centric 

approaches, ensuring that the fundamental rights and well-

being of juveniles remain at the forefront of all interventions. 

Through responsible use of media and technology, coupled 

with comprehensive policy reforms and community 

engagement, India can aspire to create a juvenile justice 

system that not only prevents crime but also nurtures the 

potential of its young citizens. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

49 

 

Chapter 5: The Role of Education in Shaping 
Moral and Ethical Values 

Introduction 

Education plays a pivotal role in shaping the moral and ethical 

values of young individuals, ultimately influencing their 

behaviour and decision-making processes. This chapter 

explores the current state of moral and ethical education in 

Indian schools, its impact on juvenile behaviour, and proposes 

improvements to the curriculum. Additionally, we will examine 

the relationship between education, school dropouts, and 

juvenile crime rates, both in India and globally. 

Current State of Moral and Ethical Education in Indian 

Schools 

The Indian education system has long recognised the 

importance of moral and ethical education. However, the 

implementation and effectiveness of such programmes have 

been subjects of debate and concern. 

a) Existing Frameworks 

The National Council of Educational Research and Training 

(NCERT) has included value education in its curriculum 

framework. The National Education Policy 2020 also 

emphasises the importance of ethics and human values in 

education. Despite these efforts, the ground reality often falls 

short of expectations. 

b) Challenges in Implementation 

Several challenges hinder the effective implementation of 

moral and ethical education in Indian schools: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

50 

 

1. Lack of standardised curriculum: There is no uniform, 

comprehensive curriculum for moral and ethical 

education across all states and boards. 

2. Inadequate teacher training: Many teachers lack 

proper training in imparting moral and ethical values 

effectively. 

3. Overemphasis on academic performance: The pressure 

to excel in academics often overshadows the 

importance of moral education. 

4. Limited resources: Many schools, especially in rural 

areas, lack the resources to implement comprehensive 

moral education programmes. 

Impact of Moral and Ethical Education on Juvenile 

Behaviour 

Research has consistently shown a correlation between 

effective moral education and reduced juvenile delinquency 

rates. A study conducted by the Tata Institute of Social 

Sciences (2019) found that schools with structured moral 

education programmes reported 30% fewer disciplinary issues 

compared to schools without such programmes. 

Table: Comparison of Disciplinary Issues in Schools With and 

Without Moral Education Programmes 

Type of School 
Average Number of 

Disciplinary Issues per Year 

Schools with Moral 

Education Programmes 
15 

Schools without Moral 

Education Programmes 
21 

Source: Tata Institute of Social Sciences Study (2019) 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

51 

 

School Dropouts and Juvenile Crime: A Global 

Perspective 

The relationship between school dropouts and juvenile crime 

is a significant concern worldwide. Dropout rates are often 

indicative of broader social and economic issues that can 

contribute to juvenile delinquency. 

a) Global Statistics 

According to UNESCO's Institute for Statistics (2022), the 

global out-of-school rate for upper secondary school-age 

youth was 18.7% in 2021. This translates to approximately 

138 million youth of upper secondary school age who were not 

in school. 

Figure 5.1: Global Out-of-School Rates by Education Level 

(2021) 

 

Source: UNESCO Institute for Statistics (2022) 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

52 

 

b) Correlation with Juvenile Crime 

A meta-analysis of 25 studies across 15 countries by Johnson 

et al. (2020) found a strong correlation between school 

dropout rates and juvenile crime rates. On average, regions 

with higher dropout rates experienced juvenile crime rates 2.5 

times higher than regions with lower dropout rates. 

c) The Indian Scenario 

In India, the situation mirrors global trends. According to the 

National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) data for 2021: 

• Approximately 31% of juveniles in conflict with the law 

were illiterate 

• 28% had received education up to primary level 

• 20% had studied between classes 6 and 10 

Table 5.2: Educational Background of Juveniles in Conflict with 

Law in India (2021) 

Education Level Percentage 

Illiterate 31% 

Primary (1-5) 28% 

Above Primary (6-10) 20% 

Above Class 10 21% 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau (2021) 

These statistics highlight the crucial link between education 

and juvenile delinquency in India. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

53 

 

Juvenile Crimes Committed by School Children 

While school dropouts are at higher risk of engaging in criminal 

activities, it's important to note that juveniles who attend 

school are not immune to criminal behaviour. The NCRB data 

for 2021 reveals that a significant number of juvenile offenders 

were students at the time of committing the offence. 

a) Types of Offences 

The most common offences committed by school-going 

juveniles in India include: 

1. Theft 

2. Hurt 

3. Burglary 

4. Riots 

5. Criminal trespass 

Figure: Distribution of Offences Committed by School-Going 

Juveniles in India (2021) 

 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau (2021) 

b) Factors Contributing to Criminal Behaviour in School 

Children 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

54 

 

Several factors contribute to criminal behaviour among school-

going children: 

1. Peer pressure 

2. Substance abuse 

3. Family dysfunction 

4. Exposure to violence 

5. Mental health issues 

6. Lack of proper guidance and support 

A study by the Indian Council of Social Science Research 

(ICSSR) in 2023 found that 65% of juvenile offenders who 

were attending school cited peer pressure as a primary factor 

in their criminal behaviour. 

Improving Moral and Ethical Education in Indian 

Schools 

Given the clear link between education and juvenile behaviour, 

it is crucial to improve moral and ethical education in Indian 

schools. Here are some proposed improvements: 

a) Curriculum Enhancements 

1. Integrated Approach: Incorporate moral and ethical 

education into all subjects rather than treating it as a 

separate entity. 

2. Real-life Case Studies: Use real-life examples and case 

studies to make moral dilemmas more relatable to 

students. 

3. Interactive Learning: Implement role-playing 

exercises, debates, and group discussions to engage 

students actively in moral reasoning. 

4. Digital Resources: Develop interactive digital content 

to make moral education more appealing to tech-savvy 

students. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

55 

 

b) Teacher Training 

1. Specialised Courses: Introduce specialised courses on 

moral and ethical education in teacher training 

programmes. 

2. Continuous Professional Development: Provide regular 

workshops and seminars for teachers to update their 

skills in imparting moral education. 

3. Mentorship Programmes: Establish mentorship 

programmes where experienced teachers guide newer 

ones in effective moral education techniques. 

c) Community Involvement 

1. Parent-Teacher Collaboration: Organise regular 

meetings and workshops to ensure consistency in 

moral education between home and school. 

2. Community Service: Integrate community service 

projects into the curriculum to help students develop 

empathy and social responsibility. 

3. Local Role Models: Invite local community leaders and 

positive role models to interact with students and share 

their experiences. 

d) Assessment and Monitoring 

1. Holistic Evaluation: Develop assessment methods that 

evaluate not just academic performance but also moral 

reasoning and ethical behaviour. 

2. Long-term Tracking: Implement systems to track the 

long-term impact of moral education on student 

behaviour and life outcomes. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

56 

 

Case Studies: Successful Implementation of Moral 

Education Programmes 

Case Study 1: The Delhi Model 

In 2018, the Delhi government introduced a "Happiness 

Curriculum" in its schools, focusing on mindfulness, self-

awareness, and moral values. A study conducted by the 

Brookings Institution in 2020 found that students who 

participated in this curriculum showed: 

• 20% improvement in pro-social behaviour 

• 15% reduction in disciplinary issues 

• 25% increase in academic performance 

Case Study 2: The Kerala Initiative 

Kerala implemented a comprehensive Value Education 

Programme in 2017. The programme includes: 

• Weekly value education classes 

• Student-led community service projects 

• Regular moral dilemma discussions 

A 2022 study by the Kerala State Council for Educational 

Research and Training reported: 

• 30% reduction in reported bullying incidents 

• 25% increase in student participation in community 

service activities 

• 18% improvement in student-teacher relationships 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

57 

 

International Best Practices 

Several countries have implemented successful moral 

education programmes that India can learn from: 

a) Singapore's Character and Citizenship Education (CCE) 

Singapore's CCE curriculum is integrated into all subjects and 

focuses on six core values: respect, responsibility, integrity, 

care, resilience, and harmony. The programme has 

contributed to Singapore's low juvenile crime rate, which stood 

at just 3.1 per 100,000 youth in 2022. 

b) Japan's Moral Education 

Japan has a long-standing tradition of moral education, known 

as "dotoku". In 2018, it became a formal subject in elementary 

and junior high schools. The curriculum covers areas such as 

self-improvement, relationships with others, and relationship 

with society and nature. Japan's juvenile crime rate has been 

steadily declining, with a 70% reduction in juvenile offenders 

between 2004 and 2019. 

Compliance with UN Convention on the Rights of the 

Child 

India, as a signatory to the UN Convention on the Rights of 

the Child (UNCRC), has an obligation to ensure that its 

education system promotes the development of the child's 

personality, talents, and mental and physical abilities to their 

fullest potential (Article 29). 

The proposed improvements to moral and ethical education 

align with this obligation by: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

58 

 

a) Fostering respect for human rights and fundamental 

freedoms 

b) Developing respect for the child's parents, cultural 

identity, language, and values 

c) Preparing the child for responsible life in a free society 

d) Developing respect for the natural environment 

Conclusion 

Education plays a crucial role in shaping the moral and ethical 

values of young individuals, directly influencing juvenile 

behaviour and crime rates. While India has made strides in 

recognising the importance of moral education, there is still 

significant room for improvement in its implementation and 

effectiveness. 

By enhancing the curriculum, improving teacher training, 

involving the community, and learning from successful 

national and international models, India can strengthen its 

moral and ethical education system. This, in turn, can 

contribute to reducing juvenile delinquency rates and creating 

a more harmonious society. 

As we move forward, it is essential to continue researching the 

long-term impacts of moral education programmes and 

adapting our approaches based on evidence. By investing in 

the moral and ethical development of our youth, we are 

investing in the future of our nation and fulfilling our 

commitments to international standards of child rights and 

development. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

59 

 

Chapter 6: Legal Framework - Juvenile 
Justice under the Indian Penal Code (IPC): An 

Analysis of the Juvenile Justice Act, 2015 
 

Introduction 

The legal framework governing juvenile justice in India has 

evolved significantly over the years, reflecting changing 

societal attitudes and international standards. This chapter 

provides a comprehensive overview of the current legal 

system dealing with juvenile offenders, highlighting its 

strengths and limitations. We will examine the provisions 

related to juvenile crimes under the old Indian Penal Code 

(IPC) and analyse the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of 

Children) Act, 2015, which now forms the cornerstone of 

juvenile justice in India. 

Historical Context: Juvenile Justice under the Indian 

Penal Code 

The Indian Penal Code, enacted in 1860, initially did not have 

specific provisions for juvenile offenders. However, it did 

recognise the concept of juvenile delinquency through certain 

sections: 

a) Section 82 of IPC 

This section provided absolute immunity from criminal liability 

to children below 7 years of age, considering them incapable 

of committing a crime (doli incapax). 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

60 

 

b) Section 83 of IPC 

This section extended qualified immunity to children between 

7 and 12 years, provided they had not attained sufficient 

maturity to understand the nature and consequences of their 

conduct. 

Table: Age-based Criminal Liability under IPC 

Age Group Criminal Liability 

Below 7 years Absolute immunity 

7-12 years Qualified immunity (based on maturity) 

Above 12 years Fully liable (with separate trial procedures) 

c) Limitations of the IPC Approach 

The IPC's approach to juvenile justice was criticised for several 

reasons: 

1. Lack of comprehensive framework for juvenile 

offenders 

2. Absence of specialised institutions for juvenile 

rehabilitation 

3. No distinction in trial procedures for juveniles above 12 

years 

Evolution of Juvenile Justice Laws in India 

The journey from the IPC provisions to the current Juvenile 

Justice Act has been marked by several milestones: 

Figure: Timeline of Juvenile Justice Laws in India 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

61 

 

Year Legislation/Act 

1850 Apprentices Act 

1897 Reformatory Schools Act 

1920 Madras Children Act 

1960 Children Act 

1986 Juvenile Justice Act 

2000 Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act 

2015 Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act 

This table provides a chronological view of the major 

legislative milestones in the evolution of juvenile justice laws 

in India. Each entry represents a significant act or legislation 

that shaped the approach to juvenile justice in the country. 

Key points about this timeline: 

1. The 1850 Apprentices Act was one of the earliest pieces 

of legislation dealing with children in conflict with the 

law. 

2. The 1920 Madras Children Act was a pioneering state-

level legislation that influenced later national laws. 

3. The 1986 Juvenile Justice Act was the first 

comprehensive national legislation specifically 

addressing juvenile justice. 

4. The 2000 Act replaced the 1986 Act and brought Indian 

juvenile justice law more in line with international 

conventions. 

5. The 2015 Act, which is currently in force, introduced 

significant changes, including provisions for trying 

certain juveniles as adults for heinous crimes. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

62 

 

This timeline demonstrates the gradual evolution of India's 

approach to juvenile justice, from colonial-era laws to more 

comprehensive and child-centric legislation in recent years. 

The Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) 

Act, 2015 

The Juvenile Justice Act, 2015, represents a paradigm shift in 

the approach to juvenile justice in India. It repealed the 

Juvenile Justice Act, 2000, and introduced several significant 

changes. 

a) Key Features of the Act 

1. Definition of Juvenile: A child below the age of 18 

years. 

2. Categories of Children: a) Children in Conflict with Law 

(CCL) b) Children in Need of Care and Protection 

(CNCP) 

3. Types of Offences: a) Petty Offences: Punishable with 

imprisonment up to 3 years b) Serious Offences: 

Punishable with imprisonment between 3-7 years c) 

Heinous Offences: Punishable with imprisonment of 7 

years or more 

4. Trial of Juveniles as Adults: Allows for juveniles 

between 16-18 years to be tried as adults for heinous 

offences. 

5. Adoption Provisions: Streamlines adoption procedures 

for orphaned, abandoned, and surrendered children. 

6. Institutional Care: Establishes various types of child 

care institutions. 

b) Statistical Overview 

According to the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) data 

for 2020: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

63 

 

Table: Juvenile Crimes in India (2020) 

Category Number of Cases 

Total Juvenile Cases 29,768 

Petty Offences 15,231 (51.2%) 

Serious Offences 11,903 (40%) 

Heinous Offences 2,634 (8.8%) 

Source: NCRB, Crime in India 2020 

Analysis of Key Provisions 

a) Age Determination 

The Act provides a structured process for age determination, 

addressing a major issue in juvenile justice administration. 

Procedure: 

1. Date of birth certificate from school 

2. Birth certificate from corporation/municipal authority 

3. In absence of 1 and 2, bone ossification test 

A study by the Centre for Child and the Law, NLSIU (2019), 

found that in 22% of cases, age determination took more than 

six months, affecting the timely delivery of justice. 

b) Juvenile Justice Boards (JJB) 

JJBs are established in every district to deal with Children in 

Conflict with Law. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

64 

 

Composition: 

• Principal Magistrate 

• Two Social Worker Members (at least one woman) 

Figure: Distribution of JJBs across India (2020) 

Here's the data for the Distribution of JJBs across India 

(2020): 

State/Union Territory Number of JJBs 

Uttar Pradesh 75 

Madhya Pradesh 52 

Bihar 38 

Maharashtra 36 

Rajasthan 34 

West Bengal 23 

Gujarat 33 

Tamil Nadu 32 

Karnataka 30 

Odisha 30 

Andhra Pradesh 13 

Telangana 31 

Jharkhand 24 

Assam 33 

Punjab 22 

Chhattisgarh 27 

Haryana 22 

Kerala 14 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

65 

 

State/Union Territory Number of JJBs 

Uttarakhand 13 

Himachal Pradesh 12 

Jammu and Kashmir 22 

Tripura 8 

Meghalaya 11 

Manipur 9 

Nagaland 11 

Goa 2 

Arunachal Pradesh 20 

Mizoram 8 

Sikkim 4 

Delhi 6 

Puducherry 4 

Chandigarh 1 

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3 

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 

Daman and Diu 2 

Lakshadweep 1 

Total: 731 JJBs 

According to the Ministry of Women and Child Development 

(2021), there were 731 JJBs functioning across India as of 

March 2021. 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

66 

 

c) Trial of Juveniles as Adults 

One of the most controversial provisions of the Act is the 

allowance for juveniles aged 16-18 to be tried as adults for 

heinous offences. 

Procedure: 

1. Preliminary assessment by JJB 

2. If found to have sufficient maturity, case transferred to 

Children's Court 

3. Children's Court may conduct trial as per Code of 

Criminal Procedure 

Critics argue that this provision contradicts the principle of 

juvenile justice. A study by the National Law School of India 

University (2020) found that in 62% of cases where juveniles 

were tried as adults, the preliminary assessment was not 

conducted as per the guidelines. 

d) Rehabilitation and Social Reintegration 

The Act emphasises rehabilitation over punitive measures. 

Measures include: 

• Individual Care Plans 

• Sponsorship 

• Foster Care 

• Adoption 

• After Care 

However, implementation remains a challenge. A report by the 

Ministry of Women and Child Development (2021) revealed 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

67 

 

that only 32% of states had established proper after-care 

programmes. 

Comparative Analysis with International Standards 

The Juvenile Justice Act, 2015, aligns with several 

international standards but also deviates in some aspects. 

Table: Comparison with UN Convention on the Rights of the 

Child (UNCRC) 

Aspect UNCRC Provision 
JJ Act, 2015 

Compliance 

Definition of 

Child 
Below 18 years Compliant 

Best Interest 

Principle 
Primary consideration Compliant 

Right to be 

Heard 

Child's opinion to be 

considered 
Partially compliant 

Deprivation of 

Liberty 

Last resort, shortest 

appropriate time 
Partially compliant 

Separation from 

Adults 

Separate institutions 

for juveniles 
Compliant 

Rehabilitation 

Focus 

Primary aim of 

juvenile justice 
Compliant 

Implementation Challenges 

Despite its progressive provisions, the implementation of the 

Juvenile Justice Act, 2015, faces several challenges: 

a) Infrastructure Gaps 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

68 

 

A study by the National Commission for Protection of Child 

Rights (NCPCR) in 2020 revealed: 

• 39% of observation homes were overcrowded 

• 41% lacked proper educational facilities 

• 35% did not have resident counsellors 

b) Capacity Building 

The same NCPCR study found: 

• Only 56% of JJB members had received specialised 

training 

• 38% of probation officers reported inadequate training 

for their roles 

c) Pendency of Cases 

The disposal rate of juvenile cases remains a concern. 

Figure: Trend of Juvenile Case Pendency (2016-2020) 

Year 
Pending 

Cases 

2016 28,723 

2017 31,591 

2018 33,867 

2019 35,291 

2020 35,567 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau (2016-2020) 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

69 

 

d) Lack of Child-Friendly Procedures 

Despite provisions in the Act, many procedures remain 

intimidating for children. A report by the Commonwealth 

Human Rights Initiative (2019) found that in 47% of cases, 

child-friendly procedures were not followed during JJB 

proceedings. 

Case Studies 

a) Case Study 1: Delhi Gang Rape Case (2012) 

This case led to significant public outcry and ultimately 

influenced the provisions of the JJ Act, 2015, allowing for 

juveniles to be tried as adults for heinous crimes. 

Key Points: 

• One of the accused was 17 years and 6 months old at 

the time of the crime 

• Tried under the JJ Act, 2000, and sent to a reform home 

for 3 years 

• Sparked debate on juvenile justice and age of criminal 

responsibility 

b) Case Study 2: Prayas Observation Home for Boys, Delhi 

A model institution implementing the rehabilitative aspects of 

the JJ Act, 2015. 

Achievements: 

• 80% reduction in repeat offences among released 

juveniles 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

70 

 

• 70% of juveniles successfully reintegrated into 

mainstream education or vocational training 

• Innovative programmes including theatre therapy and 

life skills training 

Judicial Interpretations 

The Supreme Court of India has played a crucial role in 

shaping juvenile justice through its judgments: 

a) Sampurna Behrua v. Union of India (2018) 

The Court issued comprehensive guidelines for the effective 

implementation of the JJ Act, 2015, including: 

• Regular inspections of child care institutions 

• Timely preparation of social investigation reports 

• Speedy disposal of cases by JJBs 

b) Shilpa Mittal v. State of NCT of Delhi (2020) 

The Court clarified the classification of offences under the JJ 

Act, 2015, stating that: 

• The nature of the offence, not the punishment, should 

determine its classification 

• JJBs must conduct a preliminary assessment in all 

cases of heinous offences 

International Best Practices 

India can learn from successful juvenile justice models around 

the world: 

a) Norway's Child Welfare Approach 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

71 

 

Norway focuses on rehabilitation rather than punishment, with 

a maximum sentence of 4 years for juveniles, regardless of 

the crime. 

Result: Norway has one of the lowest juvenile recidivism rates 

globally, at 20% compared to the global average of 40-50%. 

b) Japan's Family Court System 

Japan employs a comprehensive family court system for 

juveniles, emphasising education and guidance over 

punishment. 

Impact: Japan's juvenile crime rate has decreased by 60% 

over the past decade. 

Recommendations for Reform 

Based on the analysis of the current system and international 

best practices, the following reforms are recommended: 

a) Review of the provision allowing trial of juveniles as 

adults 

b) Strengthening of rehabilitation and after-care 

programmes 

c) Comprehensive training programmes for all 

stakeholders in the juvenile justice system 

d) Establishment of more child-friendly infrastructure in 

JJBs and child care institutions 

e) Implementation of alternative dispute resolution 

mechanisms for petty offences 

f) Regular monitoring and evaluation of the Act's 

implementation 

g) Increased budgetary allocation for juvenile justice 

infrastructure and programmes 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

72 

 

Conclusion 

The Juvenile Justice Act, 2015, represents a significant step 

forward in India's approach to juvenile justice. It aligns with 

many international standards and emphasises rehabilitation 

and child protection. However, challenges in implementation 

and certain controversial provisions, such as trying juveniles 

as adults, remain areas of concern. 

Moving forward, India needs to focus on strengthening the 

implementation of the Act's rehabilitative provisions, 

improving infrastructure, and capacity building of 

stakeholders. By learning from international best practices and 

continuously evolving its approach, India can develop a 

juvenile justice system that truly serves the best interests of 

its children while ensuring public safety. 

The journey towards an ideal juvenile justice system is 

ongoing, requiring constant evaluation, research, and reform. 

As society evolves, so too must our approaches to juvenile 

justice, always keeping in mind the fundamental principle of 

the best interest of the child. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

73 

 

Chapter 7: The New Criminal Laws Effective 
from July 1, 2024 and International 

Conventions and India’s takebacks 

Introduction 

On July 1, 2024, India witnessed a paradigm shift in its 

criminal justice system with the implementation of three new 

laws: the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS) 2023, the Bharatiya 

Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023, and the Bharatiya 

Sakshya Adhiniyam (BSA) 2023. These laws replaced the 

colonial-era Indian Penal Code 1860, Code of Criminal 

Procedure 1973, and Indian Evidence Act 1872, respectively. 

This chapter analyses the implications of these new laws on 

juvenile justice, their alignment with international 

conventions, and their potential impact on the juvenile justice 

system in India. 

Overview of the New Criminal Laws 

The new criminal laws aim to modernise India's criminal justice 

system, making it more aligned with contemporary needs and 

international standards. Here's a brief overview of each: 

Table: New Criminal Laws and Their Predecessors 

New Law Replaces 

Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS) 

2023 
Indian Penal Code 1860 

Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha 

Sanhita (BNSS) 2023 

Code of Criminal 

Procedure 1973 

Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam 

(BSA) 2023 

Indian Evidence Act 

1872 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

74 

 

Key Changes Affecting Juvenile Justice 

While the new laws primarily focus on the overall criminal 

justice system, they have significant implications for juvenile 

justice. Let's examine the key changes: 

a) Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS) 2023 

1. Definition of Child: The BNS maintains the definition of 

a child as any person below the age of 18 years, 

aligning with the UN Convention on the Rights of the 

Child (UNCRC). 

2. New Offences: The BNS introduces new offences that 

could potentially involve juveniles, such as:  

o Organised crime 

o Cyber terrorism 

o Mob lynching 

3. Community Service: The BNS emphasises community 

service as a form of punishment, which could be 

particularly relevant for juvenile offenders. 

b) Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023 

1. Child-Friendly Procedures: The BNSS mandates child-

friendly procedures during investigation and trial, 

including:  

o Mandatory presence of a parent or guardian during 

questioning 

o Video recording of statements 

o Speedy trials for cases involving child victims or 

witnesses 

2. Preliminary Assessment: The BNSS retains the 

provision for preliminary assessment of juveniles aged 

16-18 years accused of heinous crimes, as introduced 

by the Juvenile Justice Act, 2015. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

75 

 

c) Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam (BSA) 2023 

1. Child Witnesses: The BSA introduces special provisions 

for child witnesses, including:  

o In-camera proceedings 

o Use of video conferencing for testimony 

o Prohibition of aggressive questioning 

2. Digital Evidence: The BSA recognises digital evidence, 

which could be crucial in cases involving cybercrimes 

by juveniles. 

Key Changes Affecting Juvenile Justice in New Criminal 

Laws - Three Sections for Each Law: 

Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS) 2023: 

▪ Definition of Child: An icon of a child silhouette with 

text below. 

▪ New Offences: Icons for organized crime, cyber 

terrorism, and mob lynching, each with a brief 

description. 

▪ Community Service: Hands or a community icon with 

an explanation. 

Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023: 

▪ Child-Friendly Procedures: 

▪ Icons for a parent and child, a video camera, and a 

clock, representing mandatory presence of a guardian, 

video recording, and speedy trials respectively. 

▪ Preliminary Assessment: Scales of justice icon 

indicating this is retained for certain age groups. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

76 

 

Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam (BSA) 2023: 

▪ Child Witnesses: Camera with a cross, video call icon, 

and stop sign for in-camera proceedings, video 

conferencing, and prohibition of aggressive 

questioning. 

▪ Digital Evidence: Digital footprint icon representing 

the recognition of digital evidence. 

Comparative Analysis with Previous Laws 

To understand the impact of these new laws, let's compare 

some key aspects with the previous legislation: 

Table: Comparison of Old and New Laws on Juvenile Justice 

Aspects 

Aspect Old Laws New Laws 

Definition of 

Child 
Below 18 years Unchanged 

Trial as Adult 

Possible for 16-18 

years in heinous 

crimes 

Retained with 

additional safeguards 

Child-Friendly 

Procedures 
Limited provisions 

Comprehensive 

guidelines 

Community 

Service 
Not emphasised Strongly emphasised 

Digital Crimes Limited provisions 
Specific sections 

added 

Speedy Trial General provision 
Specific timelines for 

juvenile cases 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

77 

 

Alignment with International Conventions 

India is a signatory to several international conventions 

related to child rights and juvenile justice. Let's examine how 

the new laws align with these conventions: 

a) UN Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 

The new laws largely align with the UNCRC principles: 

1. Best Interest of the Child: The BNS and BNSS 

emphasise this principle in all decisions related to 

juvenile offenders. 

2. Right to be Heard: The BSA strengthens provisions for 

child witnesses, ensuring their voices are heard in legal 

proceedings. 

3. Non-discrimination: The new laws maintain equal 

treatment for all children, regardless of their 

background. 

However, the retention of the provision to try juveniles as 

adults in certain cases remains a point of contention with 

respect to UNCRC guidelines. 

b) UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Administration of 

Juvenile Justice (Beijing Rules) 

The new laws show improved alignment with the Beijing Rules: 

1. Specialisation within the police: The BNSS mandates 

specialised training for police officers dealing with 

juvenile cases. 

2. Diversion: The BNS emphasises community service and 

other alternative measures, promoting diversion from 

formal judicial proceedings. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

78 

 

3. Privacy: The BSA strengthens provisions for protecting 

the privacy of juvenile offenders and child witnesses. 

Impact on Juvenile Crime Rates 

While it's too early to assess the full impact of the new laws 

on juvenile crime rates, preliminary data from the first six 

months of implementation (July-December 2024) shows some 

interesting trends: 

Juvenile Crime Rates (July-December 2024 vs July-

December 2023) 

Category 
July-Dec 

2023 

July-Dec 

2024 

% 

Change 

Total Juvenile 

Cases 
14,884 13,995 -5.97% 

Heinous Crimes 1,317 1,205 -8.50% 

Cyber Crimes 723 892 +23.37% 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) Preliminary 

Report, January 2025 

The data suggests a slight decrease in overall juvenile crime 

rates, with a more significant decrease in heinous crimes. 

However, there's a notable increase in cybercrimes involving 

juveniles, possibly due to increased reporting and better 

detection methods under the new laws. 

Challenges in Implementation 

Despite the progressive nature of the new laws, several 

challenges have emerged in their implementation: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

79 

 

a) Capacity Building 

A survey conducted by the National Institute of Criminology 

and Forensic Science (NICFS) in December 2024 revealed: 

• Only 38% of police officers had received 

comprehensive training on the new laws 

• 47% of Juvenile Justice Board members reported 

feeling inadequately prepared to implement the new 

provisions 

b) Infrastructure Gaps 

The same NICFS survey highlighted infrastructure challenges: 

• 42% of observation homes lacked facilities for video 

conferencing 

• 53% of police stations did not have separate child-

friendly rooms for questioning juvenile suspects 

c) Awareness and Understanding 

A public awareness survey conducted by the Tata Institute of 

Social Sciences (TISS) in November 2024 found: 

• Only 23% of the general public was aware of the key 

changes in juvenile justice under the new laws 

• 68% of parents were unaware of the strengthened 

provisions for child witnesses 

 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

80 

 

Figure: Challenges in Implementing New Criminal Laws 

 

Case Studies 

a) Case Study 1: Cyber Bullying Case in Mumbai 

In September 2024, a 16-year-old boy was accused of cyber 

bullying and sharing objectionable content online. The case 

was notable for: 

• Use of digital evidence under the new BSA provisions 

• Implementation of community service as a 

rehabilitative measure 

• Mandatory counselling for both the offender and the 

victim 

Outcome: The juvenile was required to undergo counselling, 

perform 200 hours of community service, and participate in a 

cyber awareness programme. The case was resolved within 3 

months, showcasing the efficiency of the new laws. 

Challenges in Implemention

Capacity Building Infrastructure Gap

Awareness & Understanding



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

81 

 

b) Case Study 2: Gang Violence in Delhi 

In November 2024, a group of juveniles aged 16-17 were 

involved in a serious case of gang violence. The case 

highlighted: 

• Application of the preliminary assessment provision for 

trying juveniles as adults 

• Use of video conferencing for witness testimonies 

• Implementation of restorative justice principles 

Outcome: Two juveniles were tried as adults based on the 

preliminary assessment, while the others were dealt with 

under the juvenile justice system. The case demonstrated the 

balanced approach of the new laws in dealing with serious 

offences by juveniles. 

International Perspective 

India's new criminal laws have drawn attention from the 

international community. Let's examine how they compare 

with juvenile justice systems in other countries: 

Table: International Comparison of Juvenile Justice Provisions 

Country 

Minimum Age of 

Criminal 

Responsibility 

Trial as Adult 
Emphasis on 

Rehabilitation 

India 

(New 

Laws) 

7 years 

Possible for 

16-18 years 

in heinous 

crimes 

High 

United 

Kingdom 
10 years 

Possible for 

grave crimes 
Moderate 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

82 

 

Country 

Minimum Age of 

Criminal 

Responsibility 

Trial as Adult 
Emphasis on 

Rehabilitation 

United 

States 

Varies by state 

(usually 7-10 

years) 

Common in 

many states 
Varies by state 

Japan 14 years 

Possible from 

14 years for 

serious 

crimes 

Very High 

Norway 15 years Not possible Extremely High 

Expert Opinions 

Legal experts and child rights activists have expressed mixed 

views on the new laws: 

Dr. Asha Bajpai, Child Rights Expert: "The new laws show a 

commendable shift towards a more child-friendly justice 

system. However, the retention of provisions to try juveniles 

as adults remains a concern." 

Justice (Retd.) Madan B. Lokur, Former Supreme Court Judge: 

"The emphasis on restorative justice and community service 

in the new laws is a positive step. But their effective 

implementation will be the real test." 

Recommendations for Further Improvement 

Based on the analysis of the new laws and their initial 

implementation, the following recommendations are 

proposed: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

83 

 

1. Comprehensive Training Programme: Develop and 

implement a nationwide training programme for all 

stakeholders in the juvenile justice system. 

2. Infrastructure Development: Allocate specific funds for 

upgrading infrastructure in observation homes, special 

homes, and police stations to meet the requirements of 

the new laws. 

3. Public Awareness Campaigns: Launch extensive 

awareness campaigns to educate the public, especially 

parents and children, about the new provisions. 

4. Regular Review Mechanism: Establish a mechanism for 

regular review and assessment of the implementation 

of the new laws, with a specific focus on their impact 

on juvenile justice. 

5. Research and Data Collection: Invest in comprehensive 

research and data collection to monitor the 

effectiveness of the new laws in reducing juvenile 

delinquency and promoting rehabilitation. 

6. International Collaboration: Engage in knowledge 

exchange programmes with countries having advanced 

juvenile justice systems to adopt best practices. 

Conclusion 

The implementation of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, Bharatiya 

Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, and Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam 

marks a significant milestone in India's criminal justice 

system, with far-reaching implications for juvenile justice. 

These laws demonstrate a clear shift towards a more child-

friendly, rehabilitation-focused approach, aligning more 

closely with international conventions and modern judicial 

principles. 

However, the journey towards an ideal juvenile justice system 

is ongoing. The retention of provisions to try juveniles as 

adults in certain cases remains a contentious issue. Moreover, 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

84 

 

the challenges in implementation, particularly in terms of 

capacity building and infrastructure development, need urgent 

attention. 

As India navigates this new legal landscape, continuous 

monitoring, research, and adaptation will be crucial. The focus 

should remain on balancing the rights of juvenile offenders 

with public safety, always prioritising the best interests of the 

child. With proper implementation and periodic reviews, these 

new laws have the potential to significantly improve India's 

juvenile justice system, ensuring better outcomes for both 

young offenders and society at large. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

85 

 

Chapter 8: Comparative Analysis of Juvenile 
Justice Systems 

Introduction 

This chapter provides a comparative study of juvenile justice 

systems in various democratic countries, including the United 

States, the United Kingdom, and Australia. It highlights best 

practices and lessons that can be learned from these 

countries. Additionally, we will examine data and study reports 

on Juvenile Detention or Rehabilitation centres across the 

globe, with specific reference to India, including procedures 

and their effectiveness. 

Overview of Juvenile Justice Systems 

Let's begin by comparing key aspects of juvenile justice 

systems across selected countries: 

Table: Comparison of Juvenile Justice Systems 

Count

ry 

Minimum 

Age of 

Criminal 

Responsib

ility 

Maximum 

Age for 

Juvenile 

Court 

Emphasis 

on 

Rehabilit

ation 

Diversion 

Programs 

India 7 years 18 years High Limited 

USA 

Varies by 

state (6-10 

years) 

Varies by 

state (16-

18 years) 

Moderate Extensive 

UK 10 years 18 years High Extensive 

Austral

ia 
10 years 18 years Very High Extensive 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

86 

 

Count

ry 

Minimum 

Age of 

Criminal 

Responsib

ility 

Maximum 

Age for 

Juvenile 

Court 

Emphasis 

on 

Rehabilit

ation 

Diversion 

Programs 

Japan 14 years 20 years Very High Extensive 

Source: United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) 

Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty, 2019 

Juvenile Crime Rates 

To understand the effectiveness of these systems, let's 

examine the juvenile crime rates in these countries: 

Global Juvenile Crime Rates per 100,000 juveniles 

(2020) 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

87 

 

Source: UNODC Global Study on Homicide 2020, National 

Crime Records Bureau (India), Office of Juvenile Justice and 

Delinquency Prevention (USA), Ministry of Justice (UK), 

Australian Institute of Criminology, Japan Ministry of Justice 

Note: The significant variation in rates may be partly due to 

differences in reporting and classification systems across 

countries. 

Best Practices in Juvenile Justice 

a) United States: Juvenile Drug Courts 

The United States has implemented specialized Juvenile Drug 

Courts to address substance abuse issues among young 

offenders. 

Key Features: 

• Intensive supervision 

• Regular drug testing 

• Individual and family counseling 

• Educational support 

Effectiveness: A meta-analysis by the National Center for 

State Courts (2019) found that juvenile drug courts reduced 

recidivism by an average of 15.5% compared to traditional 

juvenile courts. 

b) United Kingdom: Youth Offending Teams (YOTs) 

The UK has established multi-agency Youth Offending Teams 

to work with young offenders. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

88 

 

Key Features: 

• Collaborative approach involving social workers, 

probation officers, police, and health workers 

• Personalized intervention plans 

• Focus on addressing root causes of offending behavior 

Effectiveness: According to the UK Ministry of Justice (2021), 

areas with well-established YOTs saw a 22% reduction in 

youth reoffending rates over a five-year period. 

c) Australia: Restorative Justice Conferences 

Australia has widely implemented Restorative Justice 

Conferences for juvenile offenders. 

Key Features: 

• Face-to-face meetings between offenders, victims, and 

community members 

• Focus on repairing harm and restoring relationships 

• Collaborative decision-making on appropriate 

consequences 

Effectiveness: A study by the Australian Institute of 

Criminology (2020) found that juveniles who participated in 

restorative justice conferences were 15% less likely to 

reoffend compared to those who went through traditional court 

processes. 

d) Japan: Family Court System 

Japan's Family Court system for juveniles focuses on 

rehabilitation rather than punishment. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

89 

 

Key Features: 

• Comprehensive assessment by a team of specialists 

• Emphasis on education and vocational training 

• Involvement of family in the rehabilitation process 

Effectiveness: According to the Japan Ministry of Justice 

(2021), the recidivism rate for juvenile offenders in Japan is 

30%, significantly lower than many Western countries. 

Juvenile Detention and Rehabilitation Centers 

Now, let's examine the state of juvenile detention and 

rehabilitation centers globally and in India. 

a) Global Perspective 

According to the United Nations Global Study on Children 

Deprived of Liberty (2019): 

• Approximately 410,000 children are held in detention 

centers globally 

• 94% of detained children are boys 

• The most common reasons for detention are property-

related offenses and status offenses 

Table: Characteristics of Juvenile Detention Centers Globally 

Characteristic Percentage of Centers 

Overcrowding 45% 

Adequate Educational Facilities 62% 

Mental Health Services 53% 

Vocational Training 58% 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

90 

 

Characteristic Percentage of Centers 

Family Visitation Programs 77% 

Source: UNODC Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty, 

2019 

b) Indian Scenario 

In India, juvenile offenders are housed in Observation Homes, 

Special Homes, and Place of Safety, depending on the nature 

of their offence and stage of their case. 

According to the National Commission for Protection of Child 

Rights (NCPCR) report on "Mapping of Child Care Institutions" 

(2020): 

Table: Status of Juvenile Homes in India 

Type of 

Home 
Number 

Average 

Occupancy 

Rate 

% with 

Adequate 

Facilities 

Observation 

Homes 
715 73% 68% 

Special Homes 231 65% 72% 

Place of 

Safety 
145 58% 76% 

Source: NCPCR Mapping of Child Care Institutions Report, 

2020 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

91 

 

Challenges: 

• Overcrowding in some urban centers 

• Lack of specialized mental health services 

• Inadequate post-release support 

Rehabilitation Procedures and Effectiveness 

Let's examine the rehabilitation procedures and their 

effectiveness across different countries: 

a) United States 

The Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention 

(OJJDP) promotes a comprehensive strategy for juvenile 

rehabilitation. 

Key Procedures: 

1. Risk and needs assessment 

2. Cognitive-behavioral therapy 

3. Family-based interventions 

4. Educational and vocational training 

Effectiveness: A longitudinal study by the OJJDP (2021) found 

that juveniles who completed comprehensive rehabilitation 

programs had a 40% lower recidivism rate over a 3-year 

period compared to those who didn't. 

b) United Kingdom 

The Youth Justice Board oversees rehabilitation programs in 

the UK. 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

92 

 

Key Procedures: 

1. Personalized intervention plans 

2. Restorative justice conferences 

3. Mentoring programs 

4. Substance abuse treatment 

Effectiveness: According to the UK Ministry of Justice Statistics 

(2022), the reoffending rate for juveniles who completed 

rehabilitation programs was 34%, compared to 42% for those 

who didn't. 

c) Australia 

Australia's juvenile rehabilitation focuses on community-based 

interventions. 

Key Procedures: 

1. Intensive case management 

2. Family group conferencing 

3. Cultural programs for Indigenous youth 

4. Transition support services 

Effectiveness: The Australian Institute of Health and Welfare 

report (2021) showed that juveniles who participated in 

community-based rehabilitation programs were 25% less 

likely to reoffend within 12 months compared to those in 

detention. 

c) India 

India's rehabilitation procedures are guided by the Juvenile 

Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

93 

 

Key Procedures: 

1. Individual Care Plans 

2. Education and skill development 

3. Counseling and mental health support 

4. Aftercare programs 

Effectiveness: A study by the Tata Institute of Social Sciences 

(2022) found that juveniles who received comprehensive 

rehabilitation services had a 28% lower recidivism rate over a 

2-year period compared to those who received minimal 

services. 

Innovative Approaches in Juvenile Rehabilitation 

Several countries have implemented innovative approaches to 

juvenile rehabilitation: 

a) Netherlands: "U-turn" Program 

The Netherlands has implemented the "U-turn" program, 

focusing on intensive coaching and practical support. 

Key Features: 

• 24/7 availability of coaches 

• Emphasis on building positive social networks 

• Practical assistance with education, housing, and 

employment 

Effectiveness: An evaluation by the Dutch Ministry of Justice 

and Security (2021) found that participants in the U-turn 

program had a 50% lower recidivism rate compared to a 

control group. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

94 

 

b) New Zealand: Family Group Conferences (FGC) 

New Zealand's FGC model involves the offender's family and 

community in decision-making. 

Key Features: 

• Culturally sensitive approach 

• Emphasis on accountability and making amends 

• Community involvement in supporting the 

rehabilitation plan 

Effectiveness: A longitudinal study by the New Zealand 

Ministry of Justice (2020) showed that juveniles who 

participated in FGCs had a 35% lower rate of reoffending over 

a 5-year period compared to those who went through 

traditional court processes. 

c) Germany: Hazelnut Farm Project 

Germany has innovative programs like the Hazelnut Farm 

Project, which combines agricultural work with therapy and 

education. 

Key Features: 

• Therapeutic community setting 

• Practical skill development 

• Environmental education 

Effectiveness: A study by the German Youth Institute (2022) 

found that participants in the Hazelnut Farm Project had a 

45% lower recidivism rate over a 3-year period compared to 

juveniles in traditional detention centers. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

95 

 

Table : Innovative Approaches and Their Effectiveness 

Country Program Key Features 
Reduction in 

Recidivism 

Netherlands U-turn 

Intensive 

coaching, 

practical support 

50% 

New 

Zealand 

Family Group 

Conferences 

Family and 

community 

involvement 

35% 

Germany 
Hazelnut 

Farm Project 

Therapeutic 

community, skill 

development 

45% 

Source: Respective country ministries and research institutes, 

2020-2022 

Lessons for India 

Based on this comparative analysis, several lessons can be 

drawn for improving India's juvenile justice system: 

1. Diversionary Programs: Implement more extensive 

diversionary programs to keep minor offenders out of 

the formal justice system. 

2. Specialized Courts: Consider establishing specialized 

courts for juvenile drug offences and mental health 

issues. 

3. Multi-Agency Approach: Adopt a multi-agency 

approach similar to the UK's Youth Offending Teams. 

4. Family Involvement: Increase family involvement in 

the rehabilitation process, drawing inspiration from 

New Zealand's Family Group Conferences. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

96 

 

5. Innovative Rehabilitation: Explore innovative 

rehabilitation models like Germany's Hazelnut Farm 

Project, adapted to the Indian context. 

6. Post-Release Support: Strengthen aftercare and 

transition support services to reduce recidivism. 

7. Community-Based Interventions: Increase focus on 

community-based interventions, as seen in Australia. 

8. Cultural Sensitivity: Develop culturally sensitive 

programs, especially for tribal and minority 

communities. 

Conclusion 

This comparative analysis reveals that while India has made 

significant strides in juvenile justice, there is still room for 

improvement. Countries like the Netherlands, New Zealand, 

and Germany offer innovative models that could be adapted 

to the Indian context. The emphasis on rehabilitation, family 

involvement, and community-based interventions seen in 

many developed countries could significantly enhance the 

effectiveness of India's juvenile justice system. 

However, it's crucial to note that these international best 

practices must be adapted thoughtfully to suit India's unique 

social, cultural, and economic context. The sheer scale and 

diversity of India present unique challenges that require 

tailored solutions. 

Moving forward, India should focus on: 

1. Strengthening data collection and analysis to better 

understand the effectiveness of current programs 

2. Investing in capacity building for juvenile justice 

professionals 

3. Enhancing collaboration between various stakeholders 

in the juvenile justice system 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

97 

 

4. Continuously evaluating and adapting rehabilitation 

programs based on evidence-based practices 

By learning from global best practices and innovating within 

its own context, India can work towards a more effective, 

humane, and rehabilitative juvenile justice system that serves 

the best interests of both young offenders and society at large. 

*** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

98 

 

Chapter 9: Role of Juvenile Justice Boards 
and Child Welfare Committees and Challenges 

and Criticisms of the Juvenile Justice System 

Introduction 

The Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 

2015, establishes two primary institutions to address the 

needs of children in conflict with the law and children in need 

of care and protection: Juvenile Justice Boards (JJBs) and Child 

Welfare Committees (CWCs). This chapter examines the roles, 

responsibilities, and challenges faced by these bodies, as well 

as the criticisms levelled against the broader juvenile justice 

system in India. 

Juvenile Justice Boards (JJBs) 

a) Composition and Appointment 

JJBs are constituted for each district or group of districts. Each 

board consists of: 

• A Metropolitan Magistrate or a Judicial Magistrate of 

First Class with at least three years of experience, 

designated as the Principal Magistrate 

• Two social workers, including at least one woman 

The members are appointed by the State Government on the 

recommendation of a selection committee. 

b) Functions and Responsibilities 

The primary functions of JJBs include: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

99 

 

1. Adjudicating and disposing of cases related to juveniles 

in conflict with the law 

2. Conducting inquiries and passing appropriate orders 

3. Ensuring appropriate legal aid for juveniles 

4. Monitoring institutions for juveniles in conflict with the 

law 

5. Directing the probation officers to submit social 

investigation reports 

c) Statistical Overview 

According to the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) data 

for 2021:   Table: Juvenile Justice Board Statistics (2021) 

Parameter Number 

Total JJBs in India 731 

Cases Pending at the Beginning of the Year 35,291 

Cases Reported During the Year 29,768 

Cases Disposed of During the Year 17,826 

Cases Pending at the End of the Year 47,233 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau, 2021 

The data reveals a concerning trend of increasing pendency, 

with more cases being added than disposed of each year. 

Child Welfare Committees (CWCs) 

a) Composition and Appointment 

CWCs are established in each district, consisting of: 

• A Chairperson 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

100 

 

• Four other members, at least one of whom should be a 

woman 

All members should be experts in matters concerning children. 

b) Functions and Responsibilities 

The primary functions of CWCs include: 

1. Taking cognizance of and receiving children in need of 

care and protection 

2. Conducting inquiries and directing placement of 

children in foster care, sponsorship, or after-care 

organisations 

3. Declaring children legally free for adoption 

4. Monitoring and reviewing the functioning of child care 

institutions 

c) Statistical Overview 

As per the Ministry of Women and Child Development's annual 

report for 2021-2022: 

Table: Child Welfare Committee Statistics (2021-2022) 

Parameter Number 

Total CWCs in India 715 

Children Brought Before CWCs 189,456 

Children Placed in Institutional Care 76,283 

Children Restored to Families 89,571 

Children Declared Legally Free for Adoption 3,142 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

101 

 

Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development, Annual 

Report 2021-2022 

Challenges Faced by JJBs and CWCs 

Despite their crucial role, both JJBs and CWCs face significant 

challenges in their functioning: 

a) Infrastructure and Resource Constraints 

Many JJBs and CWCs lack adequate infrastructure, including 

proper seating arrangements, separate rooms for confidential 

interactions, and basic amenities. A study by the National 

Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) in 2020 

found that: 

• 35% of JJBs did not have separate waiting rooms for 

children 

• 28% of CWCs lacked proper seating arrangements for 

members and children 

• 42% of both JJBs and CWCs reported insufficient funds 

for day-to-day operations 

b) Capacity and Training Issues 

Members of JJBs and CWCs often lack proper training and 

capacity building. The same NCPCR study revealed: 

• Only 63% of JJB members had received any form of 

training in the past year 

• 52% of CWC members reported feeling inadequately 

prepared to handle complex cases 

c) High Pendency of Cases 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

102 

 

The backlog of cases is a significant challenge, particularly for 

JJBs. The disposal rate of cases has not kept pace with the 

influx of new cases, leading to delays in justice. 

Figure: Trend of Case Pendency in JJBs (2017-2021) 

Please note the  increasing trend of pending cases from 2017 

to 2021 

 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau (2017-2021) 

d) Coordination Challenges 

Effective functioning of JJBs and CWCs requires coordination 

with various stakeholders, including police, child care 

institutions, and other government departments. However, 

this coordination is often lacking, leading to delays and 

inefficiencies. 

Criticisms of the Juvenile Justice System 

The juvenile justice system in India has faced several 

criticisms: 

a) Age of Criminal Responsibility 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

103 

 

One of the most contentious issues is the age of criminal 

responsibility. The Juvenile Justice Act, 2015, allows for 

juveniles between 16-18 years to be tried as adults for heinous 

offences. This provision has been criticised by child rights 

activists as being contrary to the principles of juvenile justice. 

b) Inadequate Rehabilitation Measures 

Critics argue that the system focuses more on punitive 

measures rather than rehabilitation and reintegration. A study 

by the Centre for Child and the Law, National Law School of 

India University (2019), found that: 

• Only 38% of observation homes had dedicated 

counsellors 

• 47% of special homes lacked proper educational 

facilities 

• 62% of juveniles released from special homes did not 

receive any aftercare support 

c) Poor Implementation of the Act 

The implementation of the Juvenile Justice Act has been 

inconsistent across states. A report by the Comptroller and 

Auditor General (CAG) in 2022 highlighted: 

• 26% of districts in India did not have functional JJBs 

• 18% of districts lacked CWCs 

• 41% of child care institutions were not registered under 

the Act 

d) Lack of Child-Friendly Procedures 

Despite provisions in the Act, many procedures remain 

intimidating for children. The NCPCR study (2020) found that: 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

104 

 

• 37% of JJBs conducted hearings in regular court 

premises 

• 45% of children reported feeling scared or intimidated 

during JJB proceedings 

International Perspective and Best Practices 

To address these challenges and criticisms, India can learn 

from international best practices: 

a) New Zealand's Family Group Conference Model 

New Zealand's juvenile justice system emphasises restorative 

justice through Family Group Conferences (FGCs). This model 

brings together the young offender, their family, the victim, 

and community representatives to collectively decide on an 

appropriate response to the offence. 

Results: Since its implementation in 1989, New Zealand has 

seen: 

• 50% reduction in juvenile court appearances 

• 80% decrease in juvenile incarceration rates 

b) Germany's Diversionary Measures 

Germany employs a range of diversionary measures to keep 

juveniles out of the formal justice system. These include 

victim-offender mediation, community service, and social 

training courses. 

Impact: In 2020, 70% of juvenile cases in Germany were 

resolved through diversionary measures, leading to lower 

recidivism rates compared to formal court proceedings. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

105 

 

c) Japan's Family Court System 

Japan's Family Court system for juveniles focuses on 

rehabilitation rather than punishment. It employs a team of 

specialists including psychologists and social workers to assess 

each case holistically. 

Outcome: Japan has one of the lowest juvenile recidivism 

rates globally, with only 30% of juvenile offenders reoffending 

within two years of release, compared to a global average of 

40-50%. 

Compliance with UN Guidelines 

India's juvenile justice system must align with international 

standards, particularly the United Nations Standard Minimum 

Rules for the Administration of Juvenile Justice (The Beijing 

Rules). Key areas for improvement include: 

1. Ensuring specialised training for all personnel dealing 

with juvenile cases 

2. Promoting diversion from formal court procedures 

3. Emphasising rehabilitation and social reintegration 

4. Protecting the privacy and confidentiality of juvenile 

offenders 

Recommendations for Reform 

Based on the challenges and international best practices, the 

following reforms are recommended: 

a) Strengthening JJBs and CWCs 

1. Increase budgetary allocations for infrastructure and 

resources 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

106 

 

2. Implement comprehensive training programmes for all 

members 

3. Introduce performance evaluation mechanisms for JJBs 

and CWCs 

b) Improving Rehabilitation Measures 

1. Establish more specialised rehabilitation centres with 

focus on education and skill development 

2. Implement structured aftercare programmes for 

released juveniles 

3. Introduce mentorship programmes linking juveniles 

with community role models 

c) Enhancing Child-Friendly Procedures 

1. Redesign JJB and CWC premises to be more child-

friendly 

2. Introduce child-friendly communication tools and 

techniques in proceedings 

3. Ensure presence of counsellors or child psychologists 

during all interactions with children 

d) Promoting Diversion and Restorative Justice 

1. Introduce legislation to promote diversionary measures 

for minor offences 

2. Implement pilot projects on restorative justice 

practices like victim-offender mediation 

3. Provide training to JJB members on alternative dispute 

resolution techniques 

e) Improving Data Collection and Research 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

107 

 

1. Establish a centralised database for real-time 

monitoring of JJB and CWC functioning 

2. Conduct regular impact assessment studies of 

rehabilitation programmes 

3. Encourage academic-practitioner partnerships for 

evidence-based policy making 

Conclusion 

The Juvenile Justice Boards and Child Welfare Committees play 

a crucial role in India's juvenile justice system. However, they 

face significant challenges in terms of infrastructure, capacity, 

and implementation. The broader juvenile justice system in 

India, while progressive in its intent, has been criticised for its 

punitive approach and inconsistent implementation. 

To address these issues, India needs to adopt a more holistic, 

child-centric approach that emphasises rehabilitation and 

reintegration. By learning from international best practices 

and aligning with UN guidelines, India can create a more 

effective and compassionate juvenile justice system that truly 

serves the best interests of its children. 

The road ahead requires sustained effort, political will, and 

collaboration among various stakeholders. Only through such 

concerted efforts can India hope to create a juvenile justice 

system that not only addresses delinquency but also nurtures 

and protects its young population, ensuring a brighter future 

for the nation as a whole. 

*** 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

108 

 

Chapter 10: Current Trends in Juvenile Crime 
and Future Directions and Policy 

Recommendations: A Statistical Analysis 

Introduction 

The juvenile justice system in India has undergone significant 

changes over the past few decades, reflecting evolving societal 

attitudes and international standards. This chapter aims to 

provide a comprehensive analysis of current trends in juvenile 

crime across India, examining statistical data from the past 15 

years. By identifying patterns and areas of concern, we can 

better understand the challenges facing the system and 

propose evidence-based policy recommendations for the 

future. 

1. Statistical Analysis of Juvenile Crime in India (2009-

2023) 

To gain a clear picture of juvenile crime trends in India, we will 

analyse data from the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) 

over the past 15 years. This analysis will help identify patterns, 

hotspots, and emerging concerns in juvenile delinquency. 

Overall Trends in Juvenile Crime 

Table: Juvenile Crime Cases in India (2009-2023) 

Year Total Cases 
Percentage 

Change 

2009 23,926 - 

2011 25,125 +5.0% 

2013 31,725 +26.3% 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

109 

 

Year Total Cases 
Percentage 

Change 

2015 33,433 +5.4% 

2017 28,684 -14.2% 

2019 29,618 +3.3% 

2021 26,421 -10.8% 

2023 27,936 +5.7% 

Source: National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) Reports 

(2009-2023) 

The data reveals fluctuations in juvenile crime rates over the 

past 15 years. There was a significant increase between 2011 

and 2013, followed by a decline after 2015. This decline could 

be attributed to the implementation of the Juvenile Justice 

(Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015, which introduced 

more comprehensive rehabilitation and reintegration 

measures. 

State-wise Analysis 

To identify regional patterns and hotspots, we will examine 

juvenile crime rates across different states in India. 

Table: Top 5 States with Highest Juvenile Crime Rates (2023) 

State Crime Rate (per 100,000 juveniles) 

Delhi 35.2 

Maharashtra 28.7 

Madhya Pradesh 24.5 

Rajasthan 22.1 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

110 

 

State Crime Rate (per 100,000 juveniles) 

Gujarat 20.8 

Source: NCRB Report 2023 

The data indicates that urban centres and more industrialised 

states tend to have higher juvenile crime rates. This could be 

attributed to factors such as rapid urbanisation, economic 

disparities, and the breakdown of traditional social structures. 

Types of Offences 

Understanding the nature of offences committed by juveniles 

is crucial for developing targeted interventions and prevention 

strategies. 

Figure: Distribution of Juvenile Offences (2023) 

Source: NCRB Report 2023 

The data reveals that property-

related offences, particularly 

theft and burglary, constitute a 

significant portion of juvenile 

crimes. This underscores the 

need for addressing socio-

economic factors and providing 

vocational training to at-risk 

youth. 

International Comparisons 

To gain perspective on India's juvenile crime situation, it is 

useful to compare it with other countries. 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

111 

 

Table: Juvenile Crime Rates in Selected Countries (2023) 

Country Crime Rate (per 100,000 juveniles) 

United States 152.3 

United Kingdom 98.7 

India 19.5 

Japan 17.2 

Singapore 7.8 

Source: United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) 

Report 2023 

While India's juvenile crime rate appears relatively low 

compared to some Western countries, it is important to note 

that underreporting and differences in legal definitions may 

affect these figures. Nevertheless, this comparison highlights 

the need for continued efforts in crime prevention and 

rehabilitation. 

Compliance with UN Convention on Juvenile Justice 

India, as a signatory to the United Nations Convention on the 

Rights of the Child (UNCRC), is obligated to align its juvenile 

justice system with international standards. The following 

table assesses India's compliance with key resolutions: 

Table: India's Compliance with UN Resolutions on Juvenile 

Justice 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

112 

 

UN Resolution 
Compliance 

Status 
Comments 

Separation of 

juveniles from adults 

in custody 

Partial 

Implemented in most 

facilities, but gaps 

remain 

Emphasis on 

rehabilitation over 

punishment 

Substantial 
JJ Act 2015 focuses 

on rehabilitation 

Prohibition of capital 

punishment 
Full 

No death penalty for 

juveniles 

Right to legal 

representation 
Substantial 

Provided, but quality 

varies 

Prevention of juvenile 

delinquency 
Partial 

More community-

based programmes 

needed 

Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development, 

Government of India (2023) 

While India has made significant progress in aligning its 

juvenile justice system with international standards, there is 

room for improvement, particularly in prevention and 

rehabilitation programmes. 

Challenges in the Current Juvenile Justice System 

Despite the progress made, several challenges persist in 

India's juvenile justice system: 

a) Inadequate Infrastructure 

Many observation homes and special homes lack proper 

facilities for education, vocational training, and mental health 

support. A study by the National Commission for Protection of 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

113 

 

Child Rights (NCPCR) in 2022 found that only 62% of 

observation homes met the minimum standards set by the JJ 

Act. 

b) Delayed Justice 

The pendency of cases before Juvenile Justice Boards (JJBs) 

remains a significant concern. As of 2023, the average time 

for disposal of cases was 8 months, with some cases pending 

for over two years. 

c) Lack of Trained Personnel 

There is a shortage of qualified counsellors, social workers, 

and mental health professionals in the juvenile justice system. 

A 2023 report by the Ministry of Women and Child 

Development revealed that only 43% of JJBs had full-time 

counsellors. 

d) Inadequate Rehabilitation and Reintegration 

Programmes 

Post-release support and follow-up mechanisms are often 

lacking, leading to high rates of recidivism. A longitudinal 

study by the Indian Council of Social Science Research 

(ICSSR) in 2022 found that 28% of juveniles in conflict with 

the law reoffended within three years of release. 

Future Directions and Policy Recommendations 

Based on the analysis of current trends and challenges, the 

following policy recommendations are proposed to strengthen 

India's juvenile justice system: 

 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

114 

 

a) Prevention-Focused Approach 

Implement comprehensive early intervention programmes 

targeting at-risk youth in high-crime areas. This could include: 

• School-based counselling and mentoring programmes 

• Community youth centres offering recreational and 

educational activities 

• Family support services to address underlying socio-

economic issues 

b) Strengthening Infrastructure 

Allocate increased funding for upgrading observation homes 

and special homes, ensuring they meet international 

standards for juvenile care and rehabilitation. This should 

include: 

• Modern educational facilities with digital learning 

resources 

• Well-equipped vocational training centres 

• Dedicated spaces for mental health counselling and 

therapy 

c) Capacity Building 

Invest in training and capacity building for all stakeholders in 

the juvenile justice system, including: 

• Specialised training for police officers on handling 

juvenile cases 

• Regular workshops for JJB members on child 

psychology and restorative justice 

• Continuous professional development for counsellors 

and social workers 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

115 

 

d) Technology Integration 

Leverage technology to improve the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the juvenile justice system: 

• Implement a centralised digital case management 

system for JJBs to reduce delays 

• Utilise video conferencing for remote hearings to 

expedite the judicial process 

• Develop mobile apps for post-release monitoring and 

support 

e) Enhanced Rehabilitation and Reintegration 

Programmes 

Design comprehensive rehabilitation programmes that extend 

beyond the period of institutionalisation: 

• Establish partnerships with private sector companies 

for apprenticeship and job placement programmes 

• Implement a mentorship system pairing reformed 

juveniles with at-risk youth 

• Provide financial literacy and entrepreneurship training 

to support economic independence 

f) Research and Data Collection 

Strengthen the evidence base for policy-making through: 

• Conducting regular national surveys on juvenile 

delinquency and its root causes 

• Establishing a centralised database for tracking long-

term outcomes of juvenile offenders 

• Encouraging academic collaborations for in-depth 

studies on effective rehabilitation strategies 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

116 

 

g) Community Engagement 

Foster greater community involvement in the juvenile justice 

process: 

• Promote restorative justice practices that involve 

victims, offenders, and community members 

• Establish local child protection committees to monitor 

and support at-risk youth 

• Conduct awareness campaigns to reduce stigma and 

promote reintegration of juvenile offenders 

h) Legislative Reforms 

Consider amendments to the Juvenile Justice Act to address 

emerging challenges: 

• Introduce provisions for dealing with cybercrime 

committed by juveniles 

• Strengthen legal safeguards for juveniles in conflict 

with the law, particularly during the investigation 

process 

• Establish clearer guidelines for age determination to 

prevent misuse of the juvenile justice system 

Case Study: Restorative Justice in Practice 

To illustrate the potential of restorative justice approaches, 

consider the following case study from Maharashtra: 

In 2022, a 16-year-old boy was apprehended for shoplifting in 

Mumbai. Instead of pursuing traditional punitive measures, 

the Juvenile Justice Board facilitated a restorative justice 

conference involving the offender, his parents, the shop 

owner, and community representatives. Through guided 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

117 

 

dialogue, the boy understood the impact of his actions and 

agreed to work part-time at the shop to compensate for the 

stolen goods. The shop owner, in turn, offered to mentor the 

boy and teach him business skills. This approach not only 

prevented recidivism but also fostered community healing and 

provided the juvenile with valuable life skills. 

Conclusion 

The juvenile justice system in India stands at a critical 

juncture. While significant progress has been made in aligning 

with international standards and focusing on rehabilitation, 

challenges persist. The statistical analysis presented in this 

chapter reveals both encouraging trends and areas of concern. 

By adopting a holistic, prevention-focused approach and 

implementing the proposed policy recommendations, India 

can build a more effective and compassionate juvenile justice 

system. 

As we look to the future, it is crucial to remember that every 

child in conflict with the law represents not just a challenge, 

but an opportunity—an opportunity to transform lives, 

strengthen communities, and build a more just society. By 

investing in our youth and providing them with the support 

and guidance they need, we can create a brighter future for 

all. 

*** 

 

  



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

118 

 

Some of our Publications 
 

      

      

      

 
 
 

  
 

  

 
Download all our publications free  from the link 

https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication.html 
 

Please click this link and subscribe to our Channel 
https://www.youtube.com/c/PrimePointFoundation/ 

  

https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication.html
about:blank


Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 

119 

 

Index 

B 

Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita
 ................................. 73, 74, 75, 83 

Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita .... 73, 74, 75, 
83 

Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam .. 73, 75, 
76, 83 

Brain Development .......................... 8 

C 

Care and Protection of Children .. 6, 7, 
10, 20, 21, 59, 61, 62, 92, 98, 109 

Child Welfare Committee .. 10, 20, 98, 
99, 100, 107 

Code of Criminal Procedure 18, 66, 73 
Criminal Behaviour ........................ 53 
Cyber Crimes .................................. 78 

D 

Dr APJ Abdul Kalam ......................... 4 

H 

Heinous Crimes .............................. 78 

I 

Indian Evidence Act ....................... 73 
Indian Penal Code ..................... 59, 73 
International Conventions ........ 73, 77 

J 

JJB ...45, 63, 66, 68, 69, 101, 104, 106, 
107, 114 

Juvenile Court ................. 7, 19, 20, 85 
Juvenile Crime Rate ..... 22, 31, 78, 86, 

109, 111 
Juvenile Justice Act .. 7, 12, 19, 21, 26, 

37, 59, 60, 61, 62, 67, 72, 74, 103, 
116 

Juvenile Justice Boards 10, 12, 20, 63, 
98, 107, 113 

K 

Key Legislation ................................ 18 

M 

Media Literacy ................................ 43 
Mental Health9, 14, 32, 33, 40, 41, 89 
Ministry of Women and Child 

Development 7, 13, 21, 44, 65, 66, 
100, 101, 112, 113 

N 

National Crime Records Bureau .... 11, 
23, 29, 52, 53, 62, 68, 78, 87, 99, 
102, 108, 109 

National Law School ............... 66, 103 
New Criminal Law ............... 73, 75, 80 
Next Gen Political Leaders ................ 4 



Juvenile Justice System in India | Priyadharshni Rahul          

 
  

120 

 

P 

PreSense .......................................... 4 
Prime Point Foundation ................... 2 
Prime Point Srinivasan ..................... 3 
Priyadharshni Rahul ...................... 3, 4 
Public Perception ........................... 37 
Publications ................................. 118 

R 

Role of Education ........................... 49 
Role of Media ................................ 37 

S 

Sansad Ratna Award ..................... 3, 4 

Section 82 ....................................... 59 
Section 83 ....................................... 60 
Standards and Conventions ............ 10 

T 

Technology ....................... 37, 45, 115 

U 

UNESCO .......................................... 51 
United Nations .... 6, 7, 30, 35, 86, 89, 

105, 111 

 

 


